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Urban Design Commission
Case 2019-0162
January 8, 2020

REQUEST

Jamar Hill (owner’s representative) is requesting two design variances from the
use-specific standards for community centers in AMC 21.05.040C.2.b. The variances
are intended to facilitate the development of a public indoor baseball practice facility
operated by the nonprofit organization Gamers Baseball Alaska. If the variances are
approved, an administrative site plan review will be required prior to development per
Table 21.05-1, Table of Allowed Uses.

The first variance is from 21.05.040C.2.b.ii. Minimum Lot Area & Width, a use-specific
standard that requires a minimum lot size of 14,000 ft2 for a community center use.
The subject lot is 12,824ft2, or about 9% less lot area than the 14,000 ft2 that would
otherwise be required.

The second variance is from 21.05.040C.2.b.ii. Traffic Access. This use-specific
standard requires that a community center use abuts a street designated as a
collector or greater on the Official Streets & Highways Plan (OS&HP), and that traffic
access must be taken from that street. The subject lot does not abut a street
designated as collector or greater in the OS&HP; rather, it is located on a local street
(North Pine Street) about 175 feet north of a Class IA Industrial-Commercial Collector
(Mountain View Drive).

PUBLIC COMMENTS
No comments were received from the Mountain View Community Council.

One resident submitted a comment objecting to the community center. The resident’s
objection was not necessarily to the intensity of the use, but to the type of use itself,
as they state that they would prefer to see a police substation developed on the subject
lot.

Two other residents submitted comments objecting to removing the bollards currently
in place in the side (south) alley due to through-traffic concerns. One of the
commenters provided detailed documentation regarding the 2003 traffic study that
resulted in the placement of those bollards. The applicant revised their site plan to
ensure the existing bollards remain in place and that through traffic cannot access the
back (west) residential alley.

Full comments are available in attachment 3 of this report.

AGENCY COMMENTS

The Traffic Department initially issued comments objecting to the variances due to the
original site plan showing parking stalls utilizing the back (west) residential alley.
However, the applicant revised the site plan to address these comments as well as
community concerns, primarily by moving the parking stalls to the side (south) alley
only that abuts an existing gas station. This change was in part due to the existing
bollards that were installed in 2003 pursuant to community traffic calming requests,
which is detailed in public comments submitted to the Planning Department
(discussed above). The Traffic Department revised their comments on December 26th to
recommend approval of the variances upon receipt of the applicant’s revised site plan.

The Traffic Department’s original comments (December 10t} and revised comments
(December 26t) are both available in attachment 3 of this report.



Urban Design Commission
Case 2019-0162
January 8, 2020

FINDINGS

Per AMC 21.03.240., the application must substantially meet the following standards
in order to be approved:

a.

The proposed alternative achieves the intent of the subject design
standard to the same or better degree than the subject standard;

The standard is substantially met.

Variance #1 (Lot Area): The intent of the use-specific standard for lot area
appears to be to ensure that a community center is built on a lot that is large
enough to adequately accommodate the use amidst surrounding residential
and/or commercial uses. In this case, the approximately 9% difference in lot
area (12,824ft? existing vs. 14,000ft? required) is minor. In addition, the
southern property line of the subject lot abuts a larger (approx. 32,400 ft2) B-3-
zoned lot that is currently home to a gas station facility. A community center
use on a smaller lot than typically required would be a reasonable transition
from the large gas station facility to the south to the compact residential uses to
the north. Provided that the applicant can finalize an acceptable site plan
through the administrative site plan review process, a lot size of 12,824ft?
achieves the intent of the subject design standard.

Variance #2 (Traffic Access): The intent of requiring community centers to abut
and take vehicle access from a collector level or greater street appears to be to
minimize vehicle traffic impacts to neighborhoods situated on local streets. The
subject lot is situated on North Pine Street approximately 175 feet from
Mountain View Drive, which the OS&HP designates as a Class IA
Industrial-Commercial Collector. Any vehicle traffic accessing the community
center on the subject lot would not pass any residential properties on North
Pine Street. Therefore, access from North Pine Street {a local street) would still
achieve the intent of the subject design standard.

The proposed alternative achieves the goals and policies of the
comprehensive plan to the same or better degree than the subject
standard;

The standard is substantially met.

Neither of the variances would substantially impact the goals and policies of the
comprehensive plan. However, several goals and policies are relevant:

Anchorage 2040 Land Use Plan - Policy 7.2. “Ease the transitions between more
intensive uses and adjacent lower-density neighborhoods—in terms of the built
scale, height, level of activity, and character.”

The variances from lot area and traffic access would allow a community
center to be built on the subject lot at a scale and location that provides a
transition from intensive uses to the south to existing lower-density
neighborhoods to the north. Even at such time that the residential lots to
the north are built to the intensity permitted in the R-3 Mixed Residential
zoning district, the scale of the transition would still be beneficial.



Urban Design Commission
Case 2019-0162
January 8, 2020

Anchorage 2020 - Policy 45. “Connect local activity centers, such as
neighborhood schools and community centers with parks, sports fields,
greenbelts, and trails, where feasible.”

While no new specific pedestrian infrastructure, such as a trail, would
connect to the proposed community center, the variances would provide
the possibility of co-locating a community center across the street from an
existing park.

The proposed alternative results in benefits to the community that are
equivalent to or better than compliance with the subject standard;

The standard is substantially met.

Variance #1 (Lot Area): The slightly smaller lot area for a community center use
on the subject lot benefits the community by allowing for the development of a
community-serving facility that would not occur in the absence of the variance.
A smaller lot size is also in keeping with the character of the relatively compact
residential lots to the north, and avoids a larger facility on a large lot that might
fail to match the neighborhood context.

Variance #2 (Traffic Access): As stated in standard a. above, the subject lot is
located only about 175 feet from Mountain View Drive, and vehicles accessing
the proposed community center would not pass by any residential uses. In
addition, local street access could introduce less access-based traffic to
Mountain View Drive, which is a Class IA Industrial-Commaercial Collector that
is generally intended to promote through traffic rather than access.

The subject lot is also located in close proximity to the Route 21 bus stop at
Mountain View Drive and North Bliss Street, which has a peak frequency of 30
minutes and would provide good public transportation access to the proposed
community center facility.

The variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the use of adjacent
property as permitted under this code;

The standard is substantially met.

Neither of the variances will adversely affect the use of adjacent property due to
the very small difference in lot size and the lot’s proximity to an existing gas
station, a park, and a Class IA Industrial-Commercial Collector (Mountain View
Drive). These circumstances ensure that the variances will not result in impacts
that differ substantially from what would be allowed in the absence of the
variances. In fact, the subject lot’s location mitigates impacts to the
surrounding neighborhood through its aforementioned proximity to
higher-intensity uses and higher-level roadways.

The variance, if granted, does not change the character of the zoning
district where the property is located, is in keeping with the intent of the
code, and does not permit a use not otherwise permitted in the district in
which the property lies;

This standard is substantially met.



Urban Design Commission
Case 2019-0162
January 8, 2020

Neither variance would change the character of the zoning district and is in
keeping with the intent of the code, primarily owing to its proximity to more
intense uses as described in the preceding standards. It would also not permit a
use that would otherwise be prohibited.

f. Persons with disabilities are provided with access as required by the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and reasonable accommodation; and

The standard is substantially met.

Neither variance would preclude access as required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act.

g. The variance, if granted, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and
welfare of the people of the municipality.

The standard is substantially met.

The variances would actually benefit the health, safety, and welfare of the
people of the municipality by enabling a community center facility that would
activate a vacant lot and serve the recreational needs of the community.

h. In evaluating the request for a variance from the maximum sign height,
the urban design commission may consider whether there are special
topographic circumstances that would result in a material impairment of
visibility of the sign from the adjacent roadway which significantly
diminishes the owner’s or user’s ability to continue to communicate
adequately and effectively with the public through the use of the sign.

The standard is substantially met.

This variance does not involve a sign.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

AMC 21.03.240 requires that the variance request substantially meet all eight of the
design variance standards in order for a variance to be granted.

The Department finds that all of the standards are substantially met and recommends
approval of the variance subject to the following condition:

1. Prior to this variance becoming effective, a notice of zoning action shall be filed
with the State of Alaska District Recorder’s Office, including a site plan and a
copy of the resolution of approval.

/~ Beviewed tjy: ' | Prepared by:

Michelle McNulty, AICP Collin Hodges
Director Senior Planner

(Case 2019-0162; Tax ID 005-022-06)
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- ... . . Municipality of Anchorage
N H 0 o Ny Planning Department

Application for Design Variance R0 Box 100650

.. - ' - . Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

PETITIONER* = PETITIONER REPRESENTATIVE (rany .
Name (last name first) Name (fast name first)

Darrell & Suzanne Renner Jamar Hill
Mailing Address Mailing Address

P.0. Box 1224, Minneapolis, MN 55440 726 E 15th Ave, Anchorage, Ak 99501
Contact Phone — Day Evening Contact Phone — Day Evening

807-231-5056
Fax Fax
E-mail E-mail
gamersbaseballak@gmail.com

*Report additional petitioners or disclose other co-owners on supplemental form. Failure to divulge other beneficial interest owners may delay processing of this application.

_PROPERTYINFORMATION = = e =
Property Tax # (oo0-000-00-000).  005-022-06-000
Site Street Address:  vacant land no address

Current legal description: (use additional sheet f necessary)
Fairview Block 1 Lot 6A

Zoning: R-3 Acreage: 0.29 Grid#: SW1136

_PETITIONINGFOR -
1. Variance for required Lot size of 14,000 sq ft.
2. Aliowing a Community Center to be accessed from other then a collector or greater

street other then a collector.
_CODE CITATIONS
AMC21. 21,05.040.2.b.ii

AMC 21 91.05.040.2.bii

I hereby certify that (1 am)(l have been authorized to act for) owner of the property described above and that | am petitioning for variance in
conformance with Title 21 of the Anchorage Municipal Code of Ordinances. | understand that payment of the application fee is nonrefundable
and is to cover the costs associated with processing this application, and that it does not assure approval of the variance. | understand that the
burden of evidence to show compliance with the variance standards rests with me, the applicant. | also understand that assigned hearing dates
are tentative and may have to be postponed by Planning Department staff or the Urban Design Commission for administrative reasons.

dm/z// p/ 101019

Sign/'a'iﬁre 1 Owner B Representative ' Date

(Representatives must provide written proof of authorization)

Jamar Hill

Print Name

ZDesV (Rev. 01719) 2 pages — WEW® CODE



Application for design variance, continued

"RECENT REGULATORY INFORMATION (Events that have occurred in last 5 years for all or portion of site)
[ Rezoning - Case Number:

O Preliminary Plat [J Final Plat - Case Number(s):

[ Conditional Use - Case Number(s):

0 Zoning variance - Case Number(s):

O Land Use Enforcement Action for

O Building or Land Use Permit for

] Wetland permit: 1 Army Corp of Engineers  [J Municipality of Anchorage

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS (Only one copy of applicable items is required for initial submittal)
1 copy required: [X Signed application (original)

34 copies required: [X Signed application (copies)
[Xl Variance narrative, addressing:
@ The need for the variance
@ The effect of granting the variance
@ An analysis of how the proposal meets the variance standards below
(& As-built survey showing existing conditions, to scale (no more than 2 years old)
[A Proposed plot plan, site plan, or building elevations, to scale (new construction)
X Photographs or renderings

{Additional information may be required.)

VARIANCE STANDARDS - . o
The Urban Design Commission may only grant a variance if the Commission finds that all of the following 8 standards are
substantially met. Each standard must have a response in as much detail as it takes to explain how your property's condition
satisfies the standard. The burden of proof rests with you.

a. The proposed alternative achieves the intent of the subject design standard to the same or better degree than the subject
standard;

b. The proposed alternative achieves the goals and policies of the comprehensive plan to the same or better degree than the
subject standard;

c. The proposed alternative results in benefits fo the community that are equivalent to or better than compliance with the
subject standard;

d. The variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the use of adjacent property as permitted under this code;

e. The variance, if granted, does not change the character of the zoning district where the property is located, is in keeping
with the intent of the code, and does not permit a use not otherwise permitted in the district in which the property lies;

f. Persons with disabilities are provided with access as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and reasonable
accommodation; and .

The variance, if granted, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of the people of the municipality.

In evaluating the request for a variance from the maximum sign height, the urban design commission may consider

whether there are special topographic circumstances that would result in a material impairment of visibility of the sign from

the adjacent roadway which significantly diminishes the owner’s or user's ability to continue to communicate adequately

and effectively with the public through the use of the sign.

@

ZDesV (Rev. 01/19) 2 pages — “NEW" CODE 2 1 2
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Hello,

| Cindy Renner executor of the estate of
Darrell Renner give Jamar Hill authorization
to act on the owners behalf in petitioning
for a varience for the property located at
0000 N Pine St. Anchorage Alaska 99508

@ Cindy Renner

14



Woelber & Cole, LLC

Attorneys at Law
821 N Street, Suite 208
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Ik IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

representative under AS 13.06 — AS 13.36, but shall not make any distribution of the estate to any !

7-80071

7007) 27

. Page ] of 2

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

IN PROBATE
In the Matter of the Estate of, )
)
DARREL ROYCE RENNER, )
)
Deceased. )

Case Np. 3AN 17-1498 PR

LETTERS TESTAMENTARY AND ACCEPTANCE
IN A FORMAL PROCEEDING

CINDY S. RENNER is hereby appointed Personal Representative of the Estate of

Darrel Royce Renner, deceased, in a formal proceeding. The Personal Representative’s authority

» shall extend to accessing all of the records of the decedent with the IRS.  The Personal

Representative shall perform her duties under supervised administration as described in AS i
é
13.16.215 el. seq. The Personal Representative shall have all of the powers of a personal

heir without prior order of the court.

- e T L/f::~ = A"‘ rw, ‘ aan
DATEL this day of /e , 2018,

/7"?/{70 . i
) AT § A -
‘ v Ge

Probate Magistrate J'udge Polley

Letters Testamentary and Acceptance
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Woelber & Cole, LLC

Attorneys at Law
821 N Streei, Suite 208

_dnchor

(907) 27

e r—
Al

. .
R

L

1oe Alaska 99507

7-

it

- provided by AS 13.16.690;

. review and either accept or reject claims as required by AS 13.16.455 - 13.16.5 15;

8001 7/ Fax 277-8002

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
- ) SS.
Dé(?c( ‘LJL COUNTY )

[ hereby accept the duties and responsibilities of the office of personal representative
of the estate of Darrel Royce Renner, which I will perform as required by law:

a) take possession and control of the decedent's property as required by AS
13.16.380, determine the liabilities of the estate, and complete an inventory as required by AS
13.16.365; ’

b) provide notice to heirs and devisees as are required by AS 13.16.360, except as

_. ¢} provide notice to creditors as required by Jaw, publish notice when required, and !

d) advise the court in writing of my address and telephone number as required by
Probate Rule 8; f
¢) pay homestead, exempt property and family allowances as required by AS
13.12.401 -- AS 13.12.412, costs of administration and other claims as required by AS 13.16.470. 1
understand that I am not to make any distribution of this estate to any heir without prior
court-approval.
) close the estate as soon as-appropriate as required by AS 13.16.620 -- 13.16.670.
No bond has been required. z

cng,D'? S.RENNER
e

S

UBSCRIBED TO AND SWORN before me by CINDY S. RENNER ‘this Q_(f__ day of

H
H
{

i
3
i
i

Weh 2018 ’ |
2 AN e i e T N fé},‘.' !
LI AL e
ofary Pulic in ahd fof Ténnese . & : ;
My|Commission expireseyy - QAR . ‘
< ““"’7"‘« ST e K
RIS N LI V‘.' N
%,;;:t{)‘OF ¢°‘ (9
S ‘ 45 5};'-.4 '“"& 7
! cerlily that this is a true and correct P RS
| copy of the original on file in my office.
IATTEST

{Clerk of it Trial Couris at nchorage
1 ey T ate . .

Letters Testamentary and Acceptance
Page 2 of 2

16



GAMERS COMMUNITY CENTER
Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

Variance Documentation

Request: Variance to allow Community Center in R-3 district on an undersized lot and access
from other than a Collector Street.

Location: Fairview Subdivision, Lot 6A, Block 1
Community Council: Mountain View

Site Address: NA Pine Street

Tax ldentification: 005-022-06-000

Site:
Acres: 12,824 Sq. Ft.
Zoning: R-3

Topography: Generally, Level

Existing Use: Vacant Land, undeveloped

Public Water and Sewer onsite

2020 Comprehensive Plan/2040 Land Use Map Designation:

Classification: Compact Mixed Residential Low, within a Traditional Neighborhood Development
area

Surrounding Area:

NORTH: EAST: SOUTH: WEST:
Zoning: R-3 Park B-3 R-3
Residential MT View Lions Commercial Residential
Land Use: Park
AMC 21.04.020 G R-3: Mixed Residential District
1. Purpose

The R-3 district is a multifamily residential district with gross densities between 15 and 40
dwelling units per acre, provided, however, that housing allowed in the R-1, R-1A, R-2A, and
R-2D are a permitted use. Itis intended primarily for multifamily and townhouse dwellings
characterized by low-rise multistory buildings. It allows a higher percentage of lot coverage
than the R-2M zone, while also maintaining the residential living environment with
landscaping, private/common open spaces, and other amenities for residents. This district
provides greater housing opportunities and efficient use of residential land near
commercial, community activity centers, town centers, and areas well served by transit.

2. District-Specific Standard
The maximum length of a townhouse-style building elevation shall be 250 feet.



GAMERS COMMUNITY CENTER
Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

AMC 21.05.040.2

a. Definition

Community Center

A facility that is intended primarily to serve the meeting, cultural, social services,
administrative, athletic, or entertainment needs of the community as a whole, operated
by the government or as a non-profit facility, and generally open to the public.

b. Use-Specific Standards (also apply to “Religious Assembly”)

1.

ii.

iil.

Vi.

Applicability

The standards of this subsection shall apply to all community centers and
religious assemblies within a residential zoning district.

Minimum Lot Area and Width

Notwithstanding any smaller minimum lot area required by tables 21.06-
1 and 21.06-2, community centers and religious assemblies subject to this
subsection shall have a minimum lot area of 14,000 square feet and a
minimum lot width of 100 feet.

Traffic Access

Community centers and religious assemblies shall have at least one
property line of the site that is at least 50 feet in length, and it shall abut
a street designated as a collector or greater on the Official Streets and
Highways Plan. All ingress and egress traffic shall be directly onto such
street.

Buffering Standards

L2 buffer landscaping is required along all property lines where the
community center or religious assembly site abuts a residential usein a
residential zone.

Vegetated Open Space

In residential and PLI zoning districts a minimum of 25 percent of the lot
area shall remain as planted open area, landscaped area, or natural
vegetation area, to exclude buildings, driveways, parking lots, sidewalks,
etc., unless the decision-making body determines that retention of less
than 25 percent allows for sufficient buffering of adjacent uses.

Parking and Setbacks

In residential zoning districts, no parking or loading areas shall be placed
in any setback, except in approved driveways.

18



GAMERS COMMUNITY CENTER
Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

Dimensional Standards for the Community Center use:

Minimum Lot Dimension: Area: 14000 SF Actual Area: 12,824 Sq. ft
Width: 100 ft Actual Width:  102.32 ft
Setbacks: Front: 20 ft Side: 10 ft Rear: 20 ft
Actual: Existing building
Front: 20ft  Side: 30.07 and 15 ft
Rear: 30 ft
Traffic Access: Requires Access to be 50 ft minimum along a Collector,

Actual Access is through alleys off Pine Street and off of N Bliss St.
Mountain View Drive is nearest Collector and it is approximately 180 ft to
the South along Pine Street, lot width is over 50 ft.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL:

We are working to develop an indoor baseball softball training facility (list address) that is
designated as a Community Center. The location of this project is ideal as it is across the street
from Lions Park in Mountain View offering young people in the Mountain View area a year-
round option to participate in athletic activity. The lot that we are proposing this project (List
address) on will not meet code based on the Community Center standards subsections listed
below:

ii) Minimum required lot size of 14,000 square feet. (List address) is 12,824 square feet, which is
9% under the required lot size

iii) N Pine Street, the adjacent ingress and egress street leading to the property. Does not have
collector or greater designation. Mountain View Drive is located to the North 180 ft and after
discussing with the Traffic Department they stated they would support that this location could
be allowed a variance for this access requirement as it is very close to a collector.

We are requesting a variance that allows use to a) design a community center on a lot that is
less the require size and b) to have this property off of Pine St. despite it not being designated a
collector or greater.

19



GAMERS COMMUNITY CENTER
Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

Variance Standards and Responses

a. The proposed alternative achieves the intent of the subject design standard to the
same or better degree than the subject standard;

We are able to meet the code for this project in each of the standards accept ii) 14,000
square feet and iii} Pine St. being a collector a greater.

Justification for item ii) Lot Size of 14,000 Sq ft.
We are able to design for all of the required property features of this project with
less than the minimum 14,000 square feet required area for a Community Center
on this lot. We have shown adequate parking and have met all the landscaping,
pedestrian access, trash dumpster, open space etc... on the 12,824 sq ft lot. See
the attached Site plan and Architectural plans. We have worked with the Traffic
Department and Planning Department to meet their needs and expectations of
delivering a Community Center that works in the area and also meets our needs
to provide the community a space to learn baseball and softball. This site is
convenient for the community as it is directly across the street from an outdoor
baseball softball park. Therefore inclement weather allows the community to
have a place to practice indoors as well. Since we can meet all the required Title
21 requirements on the lot size of 12824 we feel we are justified in asking for a
variance to have a slightly smaller lot then the Use Specific Requirements require.

Justification for item iii)
This road currently dead ends to the 100 spaces parking lot supporting Lions park
and the Mountain View Little League fields. With this established, it is assumed
that the street design and traffic patterns are already set up for typical volume of
baseball related traffic. The owner met with the Traffic Department to discuss
the close proximity to Mountain View Drive and received their concurrence that
they would support a variance to the Use Specific Standard of requiring this
Community Center to be actually located on a Collector. Based upon these
meeting and the existing condition of the street and the low traffic impact of our
Baseball Community Center we feel we are justified in our request for a variance
to allow the Community Center to be located off a Collector street.
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GAMERS COMMUNITY CENTER
Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

b. The proposed alternative achieves the goals and policies of the comprehensive plan to

the same or better degree than the subject standard;

Policy 7: Avoid incompatible uses adjoining one another.

POLICY 7 RESPONSE:

The development of this property will positively benefit the adjacent properties as we
will be providing a beautiful landscaped site with all buffer landscaping in place and a
place for neighborhood family members to gather and play baseball/softball adjacent to
a already existing baseball/softball park. We believe this is a great use to transitional
buffer between the Commercial gas station and the residential neighborhood. Our
Community Center will provide a great transition between the Commercial businesses
and the residential areas therefore we believe we meet this policy.

Policy 45: Connect local activity centers such as neighborhood schools and community centers

with parks, sports fields, greenbelts, and trails, where feasible.

POLICY 45 RESPONSE:

This project will provide greater infrastructure supporting organized sports programs
that utilize Lions park which is across Pine street. This project being in close proximity to
the existing park will promote positive use of the existing park, while providing a
gathering place that is within walking distance for residence of the Mountain View
Neighborhood. (collaboration with Lions club/Mountain View Little League). In fact,
there is an existing walkway that leads from the sports fields to the building site of this
project. We feel our design and location definitely meet the requirements of policy 45.

Policy 46: The unique appeal of individual residential neighborhoods shall be protected and
enhanced in accordance with applicable goals, policies and strategies.

POLICY 46 RESPONSE:

The development of this property will positively benefit the adjacent properties as we

will be providing a beautiful landscaped site with all buffer landscaping in place and a
place for neighborhood family members to gather and play baseball/softball adjacent to
an existing baseball/softball park. We believe this is a great use to transitional buffer
between the Commercial gas station and the residential neighborhood. Our Community
Center will provide a great transition between the Commercial businesses and the
residential areas therefore we believe we meet this policy and keep the residential feel of
the neighborhood.

21



GAMERS COMMUNITY CENTER
Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

OVERALL RESPONSE to b:

In addition to the policies being met we believe our redevelopment of this property
meets the intent of the Anchorage 2020 and 2040 plans because we are designing a
Community Center that is in a great location adjacent to a park with the similar outdoor
baseball/softball facilities. We will provide the buffering between the community use
and the residential use to smooth the transition as well as provide a nice transition from
the Commercial uses to the South and the residential uses to the West and North.

The proposed alternative results in benefits to the community that are equivalent to
or better than compliance with the subject standard;

c.(response) This project will provide greater infrastructure supporting organized sports
programs that utilize Lions park during the summer months by providing a safe indoor
practice space during the winter months. This project being in close proximity to the
existing park will promote positive use of the existing park, while providing a gathering
place that is within walking distance for residence of the Mountain View Neighborhood.
(collaboration with Lions club/Mountain View Little League). In fact, there is an existing
walkway that leads from the fields to the building site of this project.

. The variance if granted will not adversely affect the use of adjacent property as
permitted under this code;

d.(response)The development of this property will posi tively benefit the adjacent
properties as we will be providing a beautiful landscaped site and a place for
neighborhood family members to gather and play baseball/softball. This site has
remained undeveloped because of the residential zoning and be adjacent to a gas
station to the South. We believe this is a great use to transitional buffer between the
Commercial gas station and the residential neighborhood. Based upon our landscaping
design and the make up of a new Community Center will help develop this area into a
safer and cleaner neighborhood. Our Community Center will provide a great transition
between the Commercial businesses and the residential areas therefore we believe we
are justified in this category and will definitely not adversely affect the adjacent
properties as we will only enhance the area.

. The variance, if granted, does not change the character of the zoning district where

the property is located, is in keeping with the intent of the code, and does not permit
a use not otherwise permitted in the district in which the property is located, is in
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Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

keeping with the intent of the code, and does not permit a use not otherwise
permitted in the district in which the property lies.

e.(response) A Community Center is an approved conditional use pending an
administrative site plan review. With that established, it is assumed that this is the type
of project that was intended for this zoning designation. In addition, the neighborhood
has an existing baseball complex that is currently in use. This baseball complex visually
defines the current character of the neighborhood. Our proposed indoor facility project
enhances the current interest in this area. Additionally, nothing has ever been built on
this land. A community center would make for a more attractive residential
neighborhood transition form the businesses to the South. We have worked for over a
year with the Planning Department to make sure our use is compatible and will continue
to be compatible with the surrounding neighbor hoods. We have submitted a Use
Determination in which the designated our use as one that would be considered a
Community Center and have encouraged us to proceed with providing this within
Anchorage. The lot we are proposing works very well based upon it being across the
street from baseball and softball fields that currently exist. This use therefore does not
change the feel or the intent of the R-3 zoning district of which currently exists.
Community Centers are allowed in the R-3 so approving this variance does not impact
the future uses of lots in this area for what the code intended. We feel based upon this
that our variance is justified for this category.

Persons with disabilities are provided with access as required by the American with
Disabilitied Actr (ADA) and reasonable accommodation; and.

f-(response) (See Design Plans) As always all designs will be required to meet ADA
standards and our is no different. Please see the Architectural plans and the site plan
both of which show the ADA requirements of Title 21 and Title 23. We are definitely
justified in meeting this category for our variance.

The variance, if granted, does not adversely affect the health, safety, and welfare of
the people of the municipality.

g-(response) This design meets all aspects of Title 21 and Title 23 except for the two
provisions we are seeking a variance on. Both of which if approved do not adversely
affect health, safety or welfare of people of Anchorage. We are creating a safer and
productive Community Center that will enhance the safety, health and welfare of
people of Anchorage. We are a Sport activity based Community Center that will
definitely make kids more healthy and with a new cleared up and landscaped area we
feel we are also enhancing the neighborhood. This will in turn not adversely affect the
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Variance Narrative
October 9, 2019

health, safety or welfare of citizens of Anchorage so we feel our variance is justified for
this category.

In evaluating the request for a variance from the maximum sign height, the urban
design commission may consider whether there are special topographic circumstances
that would result in a material impairment of visibility of the sign from the adjacent
roadway which significantly diminishes the owner’s or user’s ability to continue to
communicate adequately and effectively with the public through the use of the sign.

h.(response) If we decide to do a sign it will meet all aspects of Title 21 and we will not
be seeking a variance for sign height or sign size.
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07-343-7927

Mayor Ethan Beriowitz

LR saine y

Jamar Hm
PO Box 221342
Anchorage, AK 99522

M. Hil,

This letter is in response to your request for a Use Determination for an indoor baseball training
facility for the Reviving Baseball in Inner Cities (RBI) program. The use is proposed to be located at
Fairview Subdivision Block 1, Lot 6A in the Mountain View neighborhood. It is also our understanding

that you are considering using adjacent Block 1, Lot 13 of the Fairview Subdivision as a parking lot
to serve the facility.

The proposed baseball training facility as described in your request dated January 3, 2019 includes
either a 4,555 square foot facility with 3 batting cages, or a 5,901 square foot facility with 4 batting
cages. Locker rooms, restrooms, a waiting/observation area, and some off-street parking would be
included as part of either configuration. The facility would operate as a non-profit and generally be
open to the public in the Mountain View community.

The description provided indicates that the proposed facility falls within the “Community Center” use
iype as described in AMC 21.05.050C.3, which encompasses esiablishmenis that intend “primaiily
to serve the meeting, cultural, social services, administrative, athletic, or entertainment needs of the
community as a whole, operaied by the government or as a non-profii faciiity, and generaily open io
the public.” This fits with the proposed facility's purpose of serving as a non-profit athletic
establishment that would provide opportunities for recreational baseball training for the Mountain
View community.

The facility proposed for Block 1, Lot 6A of the Fairview Subdivision would be located in the R-3

Aldimd D il ~l Mintriat Th {" Xe el ) Hrvarm tha D + nrith an
WVHAGU |\eonuenucu \J;DUIUL 1118 vuuunu:my weiier use Ly'pg fs anCWwed :n e - 3 d:s*"c; VEILEE G

administrative site plan review per Table 21.05-1: Table of Allowed Uses in AMC 21.05.010. Please

refer to AMC 21.03.180 for imore information on the administrative site plan review Process.

Adiacent Block 1, Lot 13 of the Fairview Subdivision is also located in the R-3 district. If you still wish
to use it as a parking lot, then per Table 21.05-1 the “Parking Lot" use type may be allowed in the
R-3 district as a conditional use. Please refer to AMC 21.03.080 for more information on the

conditional use process.

Please note that if there are any changes to the proposed uses as outlined in this determination,
then the proposed uses may be reclassified into a different use category and/or type.

If | can be of further assistance, please don't hesitate to contact me at 343-7938.

Sincerely, Concur

Collin Hodges /6‘/‘/ [
Senior Planner ave W d

(\‘7 'JA‘) ’70!\0
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SPECIAL

L
L
SEPARATION HOYES

XS yﬂ
-
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS PER GROUP A3 {GYM)

R
1, NONE
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS PER GROUP M (RETAIL)
1. NONE
PER IBC 602.4 - SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES.
1. THIS PROJECT COMPLIES WITH THE SEPARATED USES REQUIREMENTS.
PER IBC 713 SMOKE PARTITIONS:
1. NOT REQUIRED

FIRE-RESISTANCE NOTES

EXTERIOR WALLS (1BC TABLE 602 AND SECYION 705):

1. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE AT LEAST 10 FT, FROM A PROPERTY LINE OR CENTERUINE OF A DEDICATED
PUBLIC WAY,

INTERIOR WALLS

1. PERIBC708: WALLS SEPARATING VARIQUS USES ARE HOT RECUIRED TO BE FIRE PARTITIONS AND
ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RATING,

EXITING
1. REQUIRED:
A. FIRST FLOOR (PER 18C TABLE 1015.1} A-3 {GYI-ASSEMBLY) OCCUPANCIES: TWO EXITS ARE
REQUIRED WHEN OCCUPANT LOAD IS 50 OR MORE, THE OCCUPANT LOAD FOR THIS PROJECTIS 79,
TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED.
2. PROVIDED:
A TWO EXITS ARE PROVIDED, SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
EXIT YELICOMMON PATH OF EGRI
1. PERIBC TABLE 1014.3 THE LENGTR OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL NOT BE MORE
THAN 7S FT. NOTE: THIS PROJECT COMPLIES WITH THAT REQUIREMENT.
2. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISYANCE
3. PERIBC YABLE 1018.2 THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR THIS SPACE1S:
A GROUP A3: 200 FEET AS THIS FACILITY 1S NOT SPRINKLERED, THS PROJECT COMPUES WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT,
CORRIDORS
1. PERIBC TABLE 1018.1 CORRIDORS: NOT APPLICABLE.

2. ADDITIONAL CORRIDOR NOTES; NONE

(TING GENERA

CODE/ZONIN

G INFORMATION

DROR SWING (5C 1008,1.2)

1. DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE SERVING A ROOM CRAREA
CONTAINING AR OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY, NOTE: THE OCCUPANT
LOAD FOR THE PHASE 3 AREA IS LESS THAN 50 SO THE DOCRS ARE NOT REQUIRED YO SWING IN THE
OCIRECTION OF EGRESS .=_~><m_! .

ELEVATION.OF FLOOR AT EXIT DOORS (BT 1008, 13)

1. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LARDING ON EACH SIDE OF DOOR.

2. THE FLOOA OR LANDING SHALL BE A SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF DOOR.

3 LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL EXCEPT FOR EXTERIOR LANDINGS WHICH ARE PERMITTED TOHAVE A

SLOPE HOT TO EXCEED 14" PER HORIZONTAL FOOT,

NN ! Y,

1 h]
1. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A VADTH NOT LESS THAN THE STAJRWAY OR DOOR, WHICHEVER 1S GREATER.

2 ooommm INTHE FULLY OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE A REQUIRED DIMENSION BY MORE THAN 7
INCHES,

3. WHEN A LANDING SERVES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE, DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT
AEDUCE THE LANDING TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF ITS REQUIRED WIDTH.

4 _SZEMOM SHALL HAVE A LERGTH MEASURE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 44
INCHES,

18C 1! 1.7y

1. THRESHOLOS SHALL NOT EXCEED 172 INCH IN HEIGHT,

£I00R ARRANGENENY (100811

1. SPACE BETWEEN TWO DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCKES MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF A DOOR
SWINGING INYO THE SPACE.

2. DODRS I A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE SAME DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE
BEYWEEN THE DOORS,

1. DOOR OPERATION; EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL BE READILY OPERABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF AKEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEOGE OR EFFORT. SEE ITEM 4 FOR EXCEPTIONS TO
THIS REQUIREMENT,

2 HARDWARE: DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATION DEVICES ON DOORS
REQUIRED TQ BE ACCESSIBLE, SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING
OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.

3 HARDWARE HEIGHT: DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHED, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES
SHALL BE INSTALLED 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOCR.
LOCKS USED ONLY FOR SECURITY PURPOSES AND NOT USED FOR NORMAL OPERATION ARE
PERMITYED AT ANY HEIGHT,

. LOCKS ANDLATCHES: PROVIDE HARDWARE AS NOTED INiTEMS 13 ON ALL DOGRS WiTH THE POSSIBLE
EXCEPTION OF THE MAIN FRONT DOOR(S). THE FOLLOWING MAY BE UTILIZED, AT THE OWNER'S
OPTION, FOR THE MAIN DOOR(S) ONLY: PER IBC 1006.1.9.3. EXCESTION 2, THE MAIN EXTERIOR DOOR
OR DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES FROM THE
EGRESS SIDE PROVIDED THE LOCKING DEVICE I5 READILY DISTINGLISHABLE AS LOCKED; A READILY
VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN IS POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT 10 THE DOOR STATING
“THIS DOOR T0 REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEM BUILDING 15 OCCUPIED". THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1
INCH HIGH OH A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND; AND THE USE OF THE KEY.OPERATED LOCKING DEVICE
1S REVOCABLE BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR DUE CAUSE.

>

PROJECT INFORMATION

FNA Projoct #:
201965

Project Slart Dale:

094718

Refease Dale: 100349

Released lor:
LEGAL ON ZONING (TABLE 21.05-1 LAND USE REGS)
LOT 64 BLOCK 1 USE DEENITION Loranes AN, LOT DIMENSIONS
NZMSMM%MMMWSZOZ {TABLE 21,061, p.6-5)  [{TABLE 21.06-1, pES)
NE
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 90508 |1+ COMMUNITY USES - REQUIRED:B,000SF  [REQUIRED MINDAUM
COMMUMTY SERVICE- | ACTUAL: 12,024 SF OTH: 50 FT.
LOT NOTES: COMMUNTY CENTER IACTUAL: 10232 FT.
1. PROJECTLOTISONPINEST. |  1.05.040.C.2;p. 535)
APPROXIMATELY ONE BLOCK
NORTHOF PINE& T, VIEW [ yermey MAX, LOT COVERAGE  |MAX, PRINCIPAL STRUCT,
ORIVE {TABLE 21.05-1; p.5-6} {TABLE 21.06-3, p. 6-5}  |[(TABLE 21.06-1, p. 6-5)
"3 PERMITTED: 40% (5,130 |ALLOWED; NIA
1. COMMUNITY CENTER: §7) ACTUAL: NA
PERMITTED (WTH ACTUAL: 4,228 SF <OK> .
ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAM
REVIEW)
, cmmn
REQUIRED YARDS PER AMG TABLE 21.06-1 {p, 6-5)

REQUIRED YARDS: FRONT: 20 FT; SIDE: 10 FT.; REAR:
2FT.

ACTUAL YARDS: FRONT {EAST): 20.0 FT. TO PL (50.0FT. TO
CL PINE STREET); SIDE (NORTH): 15.0 FT.; SIDE (SOUTH):
30.07 FT.; REAR (WEST): 30.10 FT. TO PL,

. ULATCHNG: PER I0C 103,005, THE UNLATCHING OF ANY DGOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT REGUIRE MORE
HAN ONE OPERATION., - ; " ;
6. PANIC HARDWARE; PER IBC 1003.1,10 PANIC HAROWARE IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT, GOVERNING GODE | ZN218C, IFC; ANSIATT.1; = TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  TYPEIN-B
AREA  NOTE: BULOING IS NOT SPRINKLERED

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCT A PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING TO HOUSE AN INDOOR BASEBALL TRAINING FACILITY,

ALLOWABLE AREA'STORIES (1BC TAGLE 503) [ACTUAL AREA

A3 (GYM) 9.500 SFISTORY OCCUPANCY/ AREA {GROSS SQUARE FOQTAGE)
2 STORIESHSS FT. Secupalcy BREA QU fo.viokid
1 FLOOR
TRAINING AR I9%0SF  0SF 7860
INCREASES TAKEH [NONE: ACCESSORY m>mnn IS+ WALLS 126SF  0.8¢ e
TOTAL AREAS TBS5SF 786079

PROJECT DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

SEPARATIONS
REQUIRED PER
18C TABLE 508.4

HONE

1BC TOTAL BUILDING AREA {SEE FOOTNOTE 1 BELOW)
TOTALIBCAREA: 4,058 SF

1. MECKANICAUPLUMBING DRAWINGS ARE TO BE PREPARED BY OTHERS AND SUSIMITTED AS A DEFERRED
SUBMITTAL TO THIS PERMIT,
BY OTHERS AND TALTOTHIS

2. ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE
3. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE DRAWINGS ARE O BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY OTHER UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT,

TEDAS A
PERMIT,

1004,1.2 ARE:

.S%§2.§2mz_8;£m wmﬁ@mpﬂ%mmhcﬂnz%ﬁ umms_s
1, $0SFIOCC (EXERCISE

AREA NOTES:

2. GROSS FLOOR AREA

3. ACCESSORY AREAS:
>Mhmww02< TOTALS
ETC,

1. GROSS AREA, BUILOING + 1BC 202 DEFINITIONS: THE AREA INCLUDED WITHIN SURROUNDING EXTERIOR WALLS {OR
EXTERIOR WALLS AND FIRE WALLS) EXCLUSIVE OF VENT SHAFTS AND COURTS. AREA OF THE BUILDING NOT PROVIDED

WALLS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING AREA IF SUCH AREAS ARE INCLUDED WIYHIN THE

HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OF THE ROCF OR FLOOR ABOVE.

- TITLE 21.14.040 {p. 14-21): THE TOTAL HORIZONTAL AREA OF ALL OF THE FLOORS OF A BUILDING,

MEASURED YO THE EXTERIOR OF THE WALL, INCLUDING MEZZANINES, STAIRWELLS, PALLWAYS, ELEVATOR SHAFTS, AND
VENTILATION SHAFTS, ETC,

THESE AREAS ARE CONSIDERED AREAS THAT ARE NOT CONTINUOUSLY QCCUPIED, THE
INCLUDE HALLWAYS, STAIRS, TORET ROOMS, LOCKER ROOM, JANITORS CLOSETS, UTRITY ROOMS,

Permil #: a7y

! DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED

L3

CPYRCHT BATARKERRERRY § ASSOC,BC.

, INC.

& ASSOCIATES

ARCHITECTS

Hska
P.0. Box 20083 - Archorage, fasia 95230000 « [OTHL91R

=) FAULKENBERRY

06-15-18 ADDRESS MOA
ARCH REVIEW
COMMENTS




LG noTEs:

1. PERAMC 23,15 TABLE 2802.1: "WRERE WATER IS SERVEDIN RESTAURANTYS, DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED, IN OTHER OCCUPANCIES WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE REQUIRED, BOTTLE WATER DISPENSERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE REQUIRED DRINKING FOUNTAINS, NOTE: A BOTTLED WATER DISPENSER IS
BEING PROVIDE FOR THIS PROJECT

2. PERIBC2902.2: SEPARATE FACILITIES: SEPARATE FACILITES ARE REGUIRED IN STRUCTURES OR JENANT SPACES WITHA
TOTAL QLCUPANT LOAD, INCLUDING BOTH EMPLOYEES AND CUSTOMERS, OF 16 OR LESS, NOTE: THE TOTAL OCCUPANT
LOAD FOR THIS OCCUPANCY 15 78 - - SEPARATE FACIITES ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS OCCUPANCY.

FNA Project #:
2019_69
Project Start Date:
08-17-18
Release Dale: 10.03.19
Releasodfor:
Prolimiaary Sat 3

PLUMBING ENTS PERIBC TABLE 2902.1 NISH HOTES
THIS PROJECT 1. FINISHES IN GENERAL SHALL COMPLY WITH 1BC CHAPTER 8. THIS FACIUTY 15 NOT SPRINKLERED.
BUROING AT - RINALS TAVATORIES TUBISHWH OF. | OTHER 2. PERIBC 803: INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE CLASS 8 FINISRES WITH A MINIMUM FLAME
TYPE OR VWATER CLos Y SPAEAD INDEX (26-75) AND SMOKE DEVELOPMENT INDEX {0-450).
OCCUPANCY. MALE FEMALE |—— FIXTAOCC FIXTIOCC {F NOTED 3. _PERIDC 804: FLOOR FIHISHES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF CLASS H,
A3 (GYM) 1PER 125 TPERGS [67% MAX.IN 1PER 200 NA 500 1 SERVICE
UEY SINK PARKING REQUIREMENTS (PER AMC 21.07,090.E OFF-STREET PARKING)
OF RECD W " S ONS:
CALCULATIONS [30.50CC7 | 30.50CC! {wmr 0 OCCI750= 064 - ! ! PARKING REQUIRED TABLE 21,074
1252031 l65=060 1, COMMUNITY USES USES - COMMUNITY SERVICE - COMMUNITY CENTER (p, 7-84) 1PER 5 OCCUPANTS
PARKING CALCULATIONS/OCCUPANT LOAD
TOTAL REQ'D 031 ¢0.60= 091 - 214 WA 004~ 124 [T A A 1 1. OCCUPANT LOAD: 78 OCCUPANTS (SEE AD.1A CODE STUDY)
2 PARKING CALCULATION: 79 OCCUPANTS?S = 158 ~ 16 TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
TOTALPROVIDED 24 WA 114 WA AT B PARKING PROVIDED

1. TOTAL PROVIDED: 18
A PARKING BREAXDOWN
& TYPICAL PARKING SPACES [9:Q0'): 15
b. WG ACCESSIBLE (8320 + 8320 AISLE): 1
& HCTYPICAL (8220 + 8 OR £ x 20 AISLE) -0

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS (PER AMC 21.07.080)

REQUIRED:
1. SEE SITE PLAN FOR TYPES AND LOCATIONS

PROVIDED; LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (PER AMC 21.07,030)

SPRINKLER NOTES

SPRINKLERS

1. PERIBC £03.2.1.3 GROUP A3: A SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS OCCUPANCY.

FIRE ALARM NOTES

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

1. PERIBC 507.2.1 GROUP A-3: A MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS NOT REQUIRED FOR THIS OCCUPANCY,

SMOXE DETECTOR NOTES

1. NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT

CARGON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES

1. HOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.

2. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS « TYPICAL: PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHES FOR THIS PROJECT AS FOLLOWS:

3. PERIBCAFC TABLE 506.3(1) PROVIDE 2A-108:C FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS INDICATED O/ THE PLANS - NOT YO EXCEED 75 FT TRAVEL DISTANCE. SEE PLANS FOR
LOCATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT.

4. LOCATE iN CONSPICUOUS LOCATION WHERE THEY WILL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE FOR USE.

5. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISRERS SHALL NOT BE O8STRUCTED OR OBSCURED FROMVIEW. IN ROOMS OR AREAS IN WHICH VISUAL OBSTRUCT! ION CANNOT BE
COMPLETELY AVOIDED, MEANS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO INDICATE THE LOCATIONS OF EXTINGUISHERS.

€ HAND-HELD PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, NOT HOUSED IN A CABINET, SHALL BE INSTALLED ON HANGARS OR BRACKETS SUPPLIED, HANGARS AND BRACKETS
SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED TO THE MOUNTING SURFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUGTIONS.

7. IF CABINETS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL NOT BE LOCKED.

8. EXTINGUISHERS, WEIGHING LESS THAN 40185, SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THEIR TOPS ARE NOT MORE THAN § EY. ABOVE THE FLOGOR,

9. EXTINGUISHERS, WEIGHING MORE THAN 40 LBS, SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THEIR TOPS ARE NOT MORE THAN 3.5 FT ABOVE THE FLOOR.

10. THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE FLOOR AND THE BOTTOM OF THE EXTINGUISHER SHAUL HOT BE LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

#4. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS + SPECIAL: PER 1BC 906.4, FOR LOCATIONS THAT REQUIRED PROTECTION FROM COMMERCIAL COOKING EGUIPMENT GREASE FIRES, NOTE: NOT
REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

12, EMERGENCY LIGHTING: PER IBC 1008, PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS FOLLOWS: 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE; POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
THE PREMISE'S ELECTRICAL SUPPLY; 1N THE CASE OR POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENGY POWER SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING, THIS EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE FOWER FOR 90 MINUTES DURATION AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT
EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR,

13, EXIT SIGNS: PER IBC 1011.1, EXCEPTION 1, EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT, EXIT SIGNS SHALL COMPLY VATH THE FOLLOWING:

14. EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SRALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM AN DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL.

15. INTERVENING MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS,

18, EXIT SIGN PLAGEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAM 100 FEET OR THE LISTED VIEWING
DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE REAREST VISIGLE EXIT SIGN,

17, EXIT SIGHS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED. THE FACE OF THE EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATED FROM AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY
OF NOY LESS THAN § FOOT-CANDLES,

18. EXIT SIGNS SHALL DE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TINES. TO INSURE CONTINUED ILLUMINATION FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 50 MINUTES IN CASE OF PRIMARY
POWER LOSS, THE SIGH ILLUMINATION SHALL BE CONNECTED YO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON.
SITE GENERATOR.

BEQUIRED:
1. NOT REQUIRED AS THE BUILDING 1S LESS THAM 5,000 SF.

BROVIDED: /A

7S {PE| AND SECTIOR:

3 CI

BUILDING TYPE: TYPE D
OYE; NG 1S A HEW P|
ELEMENTS

FPRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: PER IBC TADLE 801 (PER IBC 202 INCLUDING THE COLUMNS, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
HAVING DIRECT CONNECTIONS TO THE COLUMNS, INCLUDING GIRDERS, BEAMS, TRUSSES AND SPANDRELS)
(MEMBERS OF THE FLOOR AND ROOF CONSTRUCTION HAVING DIREGT CONNECTIONS TO THE COLUMNS) + (BRACING
MEMBERS TMAT ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE VERTICAL STABILITY OF THE PRIMARY 5 TRUCTURAL FRAME UNDER GRAVITY
LOADING SHALL BE PART OF THE PRIMARY FRAME WHETHER OR NOT THE BRACING
MEMBER CARRIES GRAVITY LOADS):

REQUIRED RATING: :0- HQUR

BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR: (PER IBC TASLES 601 AND 602 AS WELL AS IBC 70410 AND 705,55 RATING SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAT THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE PER 1BC TABLE 602

REQUIRED RATING: -0- HOUR

(PER1BC 704,10 ANDIBC 705.5: EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE-RESISTANGE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC
TABLES 601 AND 602 AND THIS SECTIONS, THE REQUIREO FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF GREATER THAN 10 FEET SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM THE INSIDE.
THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF LESS THAN
OR EQUAL TO 10 FEET SHALL BE RATEQ FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM BOTH SIDES)

BEARING WALLS «INTERIOR: (PER1BC TABLES 601)

REQUIRED RATING: 0- HOUR,

NOH WALLSAND (NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE: RATING 8y
OTHER SECTIONS OF THIS COOE)

REQUIRED RATING: -0-HOUR

FLOORCH FTON ANG (SEE NOTES FOR PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME FOR
DEFINITIONS)

REQUIRED RATING: :0- HOUR

HROOF CONSTRUCYION ANO SECONDARY MEMBERS: (SEE NOTES FOR PRINARY STRUCTURAL FRAME FOR
DEFINITIONS)

REGUIRED RATING: :0-HOUR
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PARKING/SITE NOTES

1.

~

Bl ad

5 &

~

PROVIDE RANDICAP PARKING WITH 8 FT AISLE ANDIOR 5 F7.

AISLE WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN,

PROVIDE HANDICAP SIGNS AT HANDICAP PARKING STALLS AS

FOLLOWS:

A. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS

B. PLACE ON BUILDING WHERE POSSIBLE

C. AT TYPICAL HC PARKING STALL PROVIDE: R7-8

D. AT VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PROVIDE: R7-8 AND
RI-8A

E. AT EACH 8 FT, HANDICAP AISLE PROVIDE: NO-PARKING
SIGN (R7P-101)

SLOPE AT HC PARKING AND HIC AISLE NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN

ANY DIRECTION,

PARKING SPACE STRIPING

A. PROVIDE 4 WIDE BLUE STRIPING AT HANDICAP PARKING,
AISLE, WHEEL STOPS ANDYOR FACE OF CURB,

B. PROVIDE 4" WIDE WHITE STRIPING AT TYPICAL PARKING
SPACES

C. IF REQUIRED PROVIDE WHITE STRIPING FOR CROSS-WALK
ANDIOR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TOROW

PROVIDE PARKING LOT LIGHTING FROM THE BUILDING, SEE

ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

SNOW STORAGE (5% OF PARKING AREA):

A, REQUIRED: 4,331 SF x 5% = 21655 ~ 217 SF

8. PROVIDED; NOTE: A SNOW MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT
WL BE PROVIDED FOR THIS PROJECT.

OPEN SPACE PER 25.07.030.C. {p. -31)

A, REQUIRED: NOT REQUIRED FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS WITH AN AREA OF LESS THAN 5,000 SF,

B. PROVIDED: NOT APPLICABLE

NON-CONFORMING RIGHTS DETERMNATION. NOT REQUIRED

£
‘
H
\ w5 ﬂw :
c
.;\S Mm/ “ f\OAJ Mmy . ! H
_MN I f? 589 mn., ﬁo.i t m
— v s g
——— X b
! >
i 3
“ f LS
(6) BICYCLE PARKING
_ D SPACES N LIEU OF §
I PARKING SPACE)
?W ! el 3
oay R
k. a@wi _ <
W i
t20FT. | :
ﬁ un EDGE OF PAVEMENT
B E
! i i
§ WHEEL $TOPS
SIGN (2) PARKING SPACES AS ~— [
EMPLOYEE ONLY - PLACE ON
BULDING WHERE POSSIBLE
¥
EXISTING UTILITY POLE «
VERIFY LOGATION ~| .
H ' N\
i N SIDEWALK —
i = = ——
" Y pe— M = || e | e | e | e
2 M : L HC PARKING SIGN (RTP-101) |
BEMNE S I BOLLARDS AT < HIC NO PARKING SIGNS (R7-8 + R7-68)
mu § §FT.0C.-TYP I m
! B
t
— e e e

~ HOLIDAY CONVENIENGE/

NOTE: GARBAGE IS PLACED
OUTSIOE IN CANS AND

PICKED UP ON GARBAGE DAY

N89® 83 30°E

NOTE: PER 21.07.090.F.8 TRANSIT PARKING REDUCTION

1. ALLOWABLE DISTANCE: 1 PARKING SPACE IF LOCATED
WITHIN 800 FT,

2. AGTUAL DISTANCE. 167 FT. (APPROX.} ON SOUTH SIDE OF
HOUIDAY CONVEMENCE STORE/GAS STATION <OK - 1

PARKING SPACE REDUCTION {S ALLOWED>

GAS STORE

“ Parking Schedule

Type ]

JADAE x 20 (& Aisie) ]

{Perpendicular - & x 20" 1

[Whee Stop

Site Plan - Three Cages

1% =10-0"

125.20'

ALLEY

ASPHALT PAVING NOTE: PER TABLE 21.07-1 L1 VISUAL ENHANCEMENT

LANDSCAPING; MINMUM PLANTING BED WIDTH: §
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PARKINGISITE NOTES

1. PROVIDE HANDICAP PARKING WITH B FT AISLE ANCYOR 5 FT.
AISLE WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN.

2 vmm<0_m<m HANDICAP SIGNS AT HANDICAP PARKING STALLS AS
F St
A, REFERTO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR TYPICAL DETAILS
B. PLACE ON BULDING WHERE POSSIBLE
C. AT TYPICAL /G PARKING STALL PROVIDE: R7-8
0. M. VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PROVIDE: R7-8ANO

-8A
E. AT EACH 8 FT. HANDICAP AISLE PROVIDE: NO-PARKING
SIGN (R7P-101)
3 SLOPE AT HIC PARKING ARD H/C AISLE NOT TO EXCEED 2% IN
ANY DIRECTION,
4. PARKING SPACE STRIPING
A PROVIDE 4> WIDE BLUE STRIPING AT HANDICAP PARKING,
AISLE, WHEEL STOPS AND/OR FACE OF CURB.
B mwo<_cm 4*WIDE WHITE STRIPING AT TYPICAL PARKING
ACES
C. If REQUIRED PROVIDE WHITE STRIPING FOR CROSS-WALK
ANOVOR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TOR.OW
5. PROVIDE PARKING LOT LIGHTING FROM THE BUILDING. SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.,
6. SNOW STORAGE (5% OF PARKING AREA):
A REQUIRED: 4331 SF x 5% @ 210,55 ~ 217 5F

7. OPEN SPACE PER 25.07.030.C. {p. 7-31)
A. REQUIRED: NOT REQUIRED FOR NON.RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS WITH AN AREA OF LESS THAN 5,000 SF,
B. PROVIDED; NOT APPLICABLE

8_NON-CONFORMING RIGHTS TION: NOT REQUIRED

D5
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o002
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e LAY LN N N e, 2 n e et cneeanene )
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1= 100"
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[~ BUILDING LINE

4" THICK CASTHN-PLACE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

12" PREMOLDED
FILLER
WISEALANTY

CONG WHEEL
STOP, 8FTLONG
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Li

s neaar
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AT STALLS ONLY
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& SEED

T AC PAVEMENT
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112 100
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NOTE: SIGN SHALL BE
—  CENTERED ON PARKING
SPACE.

CONCRETE

T,

)

==l

HANDICAP | NO PARKING SIGN

Civil Signage Details

PPT 4X4 COLUMN
- TYPICAL

&+ 8°FACE OF CONC

X3

BOLLARDS
SEEDETAIL

PPY 6X5 COLUMN
~AY GATE

T - 4"FACE OF CONC

) Dumpster Enclosure - Wood
O s 10T

ATLEASTASWIDE

H AS CURB RAMP

36" M
h...--\

FLARED SIDES
Av 1:10 MAX SLOPE

v

FIGURE 406.7
LANDINGS

FIGURE C406.7(a)
CURB RANP OPTION

ADA Ramp Diagrams

R

®

14" = 1207

FNA Project #;
m . 201969 /
3 Projoct Start Date:
» 09-17-19
H
CONCRETE y 2 Release Date: 10.03-18
2 WIDE WHITE £ Reteased for:
REFLECTIVE TAPE X 33 E Sl
&° DIA SCHEDULE 40 OR 80 =z %] m
bR == g
PAINT YELLOW UNLESS & 5
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY
ARCHITECT. ALTERNATIVE: b
INSTALL VINYL BOLLARD )
COVER

SLOPETODRAM
FINISH GRADE 7

CONCRETE

CLASSIFIED FiLL
COMPACTEDTO
B5% MIN.
® —
SNETAYy,
. ST,
2 S ),
= £ agn e 7Y
X 3
e
K
; g
Bollard Detail S e E
Py = 1= m.
@ Of
&k
126 CEDAR CAP EL L4
] §2 331
VA HTLC X g w o
\lnmg SIOING o L m.
T < ¥
4X4TOP RAIL LT m
BOTE: USE GALVANIZED SIMPSON e m
CONNECTORS (OR EQUAL) FORTOPIBOTTON  ———" &
RAILS TO POST CONNECTIONS. e N 5
' &
PPT POST WITHPOSY BASE
4X4 BOTTOM RAIL CONNECYOR EMBEDDED IN
COHC:
< 4X4POSTTYP. i
colIHex ST PLACE X - GRPOSTAT GATE &
CRETE SIDEWALK VTH . . i
BKGM1.4 X W14 WELDEDWIRE MESH i 1 RADIUS NOSING E
® | ASPHALT PAVING OR FIN 5
| 1 GRADE - SEE SITE FLAN
b
£5CONT, - WITH ki
MN.LAP'= 2.2 =
SAND OR -1
LEVELING BED

1114 F.0, CONC-£.0, POST
3 MIN

L g

ection - Wood

@Ucacmﬁmﬁ Enclosure Wall §

112 s N

DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED




™

.y
T of FNA Project
H 201965
Project Start Date:
2
2 0947-19
*% p. M Release Date: 10.03-19
%) Reteased for:
25 wer 25.2¢ M Preliminary Set 3
g
i
§
.
[\ F
e
\EY)
ONEN KiDiiel)
JAMITORS SINK ;[ E2N ,@s
k RN £ agnfe T 0
] zoﬂw;z»m%z%o 2 ,m
ROCH I i ol
7 LOCATED O 0P 0 o
. OF TOILET ROOMS s.ﬁ:&,,evﬁ.mw
:.QQEO =
N
. . 8
b e R
] Bl & o mm g
ZE s
[T g
J =Z8 m
— 22 O
. H 5<
K Se X
i o << 2
PR . s
4 3 o m
= HEE - i
JF A— g
o
>
AZQM N &
T 3
K
E
£
o PROVIDE PANIC
S PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE HARDWARE
E
3
.In@( -ty (o) g (R T TR ST e
2.0 2.2 61 _
A st 3
\— KNOX BOX - MOUNT AT § FT, AFG

THE CONTRACYOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO

-
2
m
kel
x
el
&
£
v
3
o
@
3
z
4
El
2
-
&

Floor Plan @mv PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
\_ e : , | _DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED




leased for
Proliminary Sat 3

COPYRENT RUTALLGEKEERAY & ASSOC, NG

T

!

1
— H ~~ GUARDRAIL ON TOP OF PARAPET _
1
DY A v | 43 I
ALY -
/_.\ I = | 1
) I ~ H
il ROOF PLAN NOTES:
- — 1. PROVIDE {2) ROOF DRAINS + [2) OVERFLOW
) DRAINS NORTH SIDE OF ROOF
| 2. PROVIDE (2) ROOF DRAINS ¢ (2) OVERFLOW
~—e ROOF HATCH DRAMS NORTH SIDE OF ROOF
; R I ] * 3 FIRST FLOOR SHOWH FOR REFERENGE
Lk : |

MRS A,

X )
— e — e — |!||'.||.|||l!n|¢ll|'|l’||lll|l.|.|’ul!llll’l]lill‘l'll]ll’i'lnI!I —— ﬂf
e._ _ l° STOF

t t !
_ |
B - - L 77 ] 1 .:—\ﬁﬂnmwwllll
_ _ g w m
=g
| | | 26 0f;
| | &S wmm
_ _ m% xI m
T ! ! 22 mm ;
@ e S Rt | S -® -2
|
u & ; em

Permil &: nfa

amers

o
p=4
£
£
-
g
-
£

Fainien Subdrision

Hanchorage, ax gss0a

Lot 64 Block

Facllity

1 mmooﬁ Plan
1.0

SR

|

Ox><¢_zonm AT 11317 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED

E¥
o
<)
3
&
&
&
o
3
S
M
g
3
4

t




©
()

 / FRA Projoct
i 201969
5 Project Start Date:
- 09-17-19
man_unmoou_a 10-03-1%
. i Reteased ton
= 3 m Praliminary Set 3
i
5
] : 3
b
| 3
!
HHA A CE T TR A A T A R A e - - — -
H & HIGH LETTERS IN -\ | ”
. COLOR
7O BACKGROUND - b
h VERIFY ADDRESS N 3
100 .
e TT T T T AN 0 - e oA ot o i T St it A
.77 — .ol [ leo | [0 -0 4.0 | T<.0] m
Uy ; !
: b
N _ AN
A 1IN
S 1 - e
~ N STy
: . SR
< M . _ »4«.....2&.5
)
. )
. i %
_:M. — .\. 2
U H P N I.u.m_omn ﬂV
i ] '
— . m
2w g
1) South Elevation = Tm g
TVa = 100 ] Cm .
ZE I
e o
L 3 %C e
Ay e m m wu m
X< D.\.w
S
©, 7%
i &
f i g
_ _ Rogf
T —— i T T r Tt T e o e e e o o e .In.lll'.llll.llcllil|tlli'Ill'lllllll.\lll‘(l_llllmq.q
i i 3
_ i
i derd A A b= A b b b A R b L B L L L L Tenorcane H
e  EE S A RS AR E RN nsige € e

0 North Elevation

=

! i DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED




()

4
( : “ i
M2 @ m Rolease Dale: 10.03-19
® s R
. H
1 ] ] t m
S T s
~ | = HiGH LETTERS | _ _
824»>Mﬂz.now_.om
” e «m.“mzwco 5SS ' !
T _r i 7ol || ] M r Tilww m ] TR TTIT - L:a:m.q
! ! i e 4.0 2.0 ! K
_ IR Nynn iy nny | |
i ! ' £ 1 g
5 ™
g | = |
i { e _w 1 4
...... _ | ‘1 |
i [} iﬂ. 1 X il
—-4 | L s
R
. g
« (&) S b4
@mﬂ.mmmqm_@m:o: N M mm W
A _ g e m
M3 ) % % MW
S X m
t - " : H H i m A :
| | | | ¥t
T s e T T T T T T T T 7 T T T T T ,iulll—llﬂqw.w%lﬁv ey m
| | | _
d i 1 H
e A S A e |
! ! P ¢.0 @0 ! ‘~= g.‘ \ w
| LT _ _ | ;
i I 1 | i
| I} _
d M. v*u ] il
M il | |
b
e ~ .w_”. _ luw_f ©o
| ! | £ 53
S SAE -§ %
HEszd m
H 88T 5
. e f 38,
7\ West Elevation T
14 = 1.0 W
H m
\ ; i DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED /& A3.2 \




0
(%P

2
S v 3
" =4
Section 1 — = Eg g
= 10" o L [®F
&k Wt m
< |8
28 Tt
[ 3 =z w L3 %
i Nz “ 2 Of
o< Rm 3
3% m
P
e m
. :
o ' t H <SRk 5
: | m
mwﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁnﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 7 R R Roof
3 b .&. = N Bl T .o
i : B
w W :
i : -
gl v E
- — - mgm e |
i .
|

FNA Project #:
201969

Project Start Date:

091719

..
m Release Dole: 10.03-18
& Released for

Proliminary Sot 3

COPYRIGNT 13 FAGXE

° 79 ® © @

E i e

1 | B
!

ST

R D e e A

e ] D P LT [ Sy R T R vt

T [eot

L

;g'XX

s

i

R

R b G A

SO A,
SRt Ay :s
g

o
i
}

R e e e R B s

"
g
]
lo

b

Q

- g

YRR AR T

TOILET

| [=
n

e P Ty S Foes

| . e
o : S 2 o : BEEN
| _' | ;Mwm. ’
Section 2 -
RIE R 3

i DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED




o
™

FNA Project 7
2019_69

Project Stait Dato;

09417419

e @ m Refease Dale: 10.03.19
2 £l Reteased for:
* @ @ m Praliminary Se1 3
] T m
t b
] I §
.. . R - Foeg 4 RE
t
l.ul..t:_l..:;.l..ln..l.)x'll |bﬁ_m.$wr@ —_———
P
m R A R A G B o T S G A N G R AN
TRAINING ARER * Jo_rm,_llm OILET
01 [} M [ ] W IETEN |
e s |
| wh m &
. W TS By . G — 1t g
—— L WY
BN PN
Section 5 >\ Section 4 E» 3
14* =2 1407 1478 107 N. mm g
ZE Mt
X
HO ~F8
538 511
2 Cw
b m
S
g < i
Bl
_ il ©
_ B
m
&
5 ! b€ :
_Ip ! L BeE of &
-~ _ ~ | HEs2] W.
HOEE 55,8
m cw.wﬂﬂumﬁno:m
Section 3 g
1 s ] mf A4.2 \
; ! DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED g .




@ Large Scale Toilet Plans

12 = 10"

DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED

Permit S nfa

4 7~ FNA Froject 8

m 2019 69

| Project Start Date:

2| 09:47-19

2l Release Date: 10.43-19
&l Released for;

H prottminary Sot 3

m e

BCY 5—
i» Sy

~ _eﬁs. um»,

~AZZ.. =

Wz R
D™

P.0.Bar 230033 « Rechorage, Maska 573033 - (0752510

& ASSOCIATES, INC.
ARCHITECTS

FAULKENBERRY

=4




CONTRACTOR NOTE;

1, DIMENSIONS THIS PLAN ARE TO FACE OF FINISR,

THIS DIAGRAM IS FOR CLEARANCE
ILLUSTRATIOR OHLY. SEE PROJECT FLOOR

CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES PLAN FOR ACTUAL TOILET LAYOUT.
AT FIXTURES AND TURNING SPACES
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP
T-SHAPED
s TURNING
. b5 SPACE PER
A @ ANSEVIZ.Y
SECT
0432
b
T6 TYPICAL | " A}
N0y i 4 M
P e
5.0
GENERAL NOTES;

" 0"

PERANSI 117.1 SECT 304.9.2
T-SHAPED WHEELCHAIR
TURNING SPACES SHALL BE
PERMITYED TO INCLUDE
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

PR

EITHER THE BASE OR ONE
ARM

TURNING $PA OYES:

PER ANS! 147,1 SECT, 304,3,117 15 PERMITTED FOR THE TURHING
SPACE TO BE A 604NCH 14N DIAMETER CIRCLE OR PER ANSI 117.1
SECT. 304.3.2 A T-SHAPED SPACE (SEE DIAGRAM THIS PAGE).

3. SINK BOWL DEPTH SHALL BE 6 1/2" MAX DEPTH,
4. EXPOSED WATER SUPPLY & DRAIN PIPES UNDER &
LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR
OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST ic)

£ MIN
iy
: J - senore 4ron
' EXPOSED PIPES
1, FRONT OF LAVATORY SHALL BE 34° MAX AFF, = )
MEASURED TO THE HIGHER OF THE mScam Rits W £
OR COUNTER SURFACE. o g HATCHED AREA
2. SEE ELEVATION SKETCH If XNEE CLEARANCE 1S 3 INDICATES KNEE
REQUIRED UNDER ELEMENT, gln & CLEARANCE
a|n B

z
b

CONTACT, THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR FLOOR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER SINKS OR

*®

LAVATORIES.

AN

7 - 1"MAX AY ¢" HIGH

BYMOF REFLECTIVE
2 SEE DETALS ONTHS SHEET FOR HOTES AND MOUNTING DIMENSICNS FOR GRAB BARS - TYPICAL SURFACE
3 R BLAN F FER ANSI 1171, 304.4 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DOORS SHALL BE =
PERMITTED 0 SWING INTO TURNING SPACES. Z
, 4 TOVALVE _
—w . FIXTURE NOTES! !
. TOP OF WC SEAT T0 BE 17" MK, 10 19" MAX. AF.F. SLEAR FLOOR SPACE NOTES: Z o,
2 WATER CLOSETS SHALL B MOUNTED 16 M. TO 18", FROM SIOE WALL PER ANSI 1T SECTION 42, | Lo oo oo o CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALLBE 48 BB m_ = m &
INCHES {MIN.)IN LENGTH AND 30 INCHES (MIN) IN WIDTH, ES € et El= g2
ASI NOTES: TOILET ROOM FIXTURE LAYOUT PER ICCANSI s+ E 2 8 g E] NE
ANT.1-2003 - REFER TO CHAPTER 6 GENERAL. FOR PER ANSI 17,1 SECT. 305.5 UNLESS NOTED, THE CLEAR FLOOR g b m o y bla
WATER CLOSETS (604.2.604.4) & GRAD BARS (504.5 & 609). SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR EITHER A FORWARD OR Ble M ; g hi ]
PARALLEL ABPROACH YO AN ELEMENT. ol s b M ) m
@vﬁ\v.0>r ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOM PLAN CLEARANCES =% . . %
o SECTION AT TYPICAL, IQUETSEATCOVER  §OAPDISPENSER  IYPIGAL ACCESSIBLE PAPER TOWE
....................................................................... mmmaccrenmnnnacammaad  ACCESSIBLE ORINKING DISPENSER LAVATORY; DISPENSERI WASTE
EQUNTAIE O WALLMOUNTED BECEPTARIE
112° GRAB s CERAMIC TILE = INIMUM TOE CLEARANCE
INS RDWI' M M 3
BAR - TYPICAL e GANER - YD et ot 6 WIDE X 12° HIGH BEYOND
. = PARYITION AT FRONT AND ONE SIDE
z= H FLUSH VALVE GRAD BAR - SEE DETAIL 2
o -~ INSTALL 2X10 BLOCKING AT ALL ] A MRROR H SHAWLBEON | THIS SHT FOR TYPICAL HOTES
b OG- - GRAB BAR LOCATIONS / Z WIDE OR"CPEN" AND DIMENSIONS - TYPICAL ]
Ll N\ Z e = SIDE OF TOILET :
-, Iaoiel | ot ot
Bl yowemn | TRl ool N % K 3
m ki I 2:.}% =T gl & P m &
bl Teose | & P & E bl W (P & ®
I %T]l . YA & ﬁ T |4 :
MARRESE YA A — L
ok 7 \ } : > 3 X
S.H.0. WHERE OCCURS .6 ' . \ R. TYPICAL >Qmmm m £  IYPICALACCESSIBLE TYBICAL ACCESSIBLE JOUET PARERY
e i 2 A INSULATE HW. AND E WATER COSET GRAR BARS SRTAVICKH  poddhie .EFLEE.B
T.P. DISPENSER: MOUNT CL 7" MINTO & DISPOSAL CABRET
! ORAIN FIPING - SEE
WAX IH FRONT OF WC WITH OUTLET 157 kit S e :
TO 4B* MAX AFF. DO NOT MOUNT BEHIND SHEET VINYL FLOORING WATH &° SELF | fomes
GRAB BAR, TYPE SHALL NOT CONTROL COVE SHEET VINYL BASE - COORTINATE 5 ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES SHALL CONFORMTO THE
DEUVERY OR ALLOW CONT. PAFER FLOW, FINISH WITH GWNER - TYPICAL AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY
GUIDELINES, NOTE: THESE OUNTING HEIGHTS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE - SOME FIXTURES
NOTE: MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY - REFER TO FLOOR 2. SOAP DISPENSERS, PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS & WASTE MAY NOT BE PROVIDED - SEE PLAN TO DETERMINE WHAT 15 T0 BE PROVIDED
PLANLAYOUT FOR ACTUAL TOILET ROGM FLAN LAYOUT & FIXTURE LOCATIONS RECEPTACLES TO B PROVIDED BY OWNER ORt LESSORS.
TYPICAL TOILET ROOM MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS @H< PICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS
N yETa g
A V W
BOIE: HOTE; NOTE: NOTE HOTE; OTE;
XERIEY 2 X2 12°IF DOOR HAS BOTH A Y= 48° MIN. IF DOOR HAS A K= 18" MiNUM X=24° MiNMUM Y= 45 MINIMUM IF DOOR HAS MEASUREMENT TOLERANCES
X= 4z IFY = 58° CLOSERAND LATCH CLOSER X 24" PREFERRED CLOSER

NOTE: ARROW INDICATES
> APPROACH DIRECTION

ADA DOOR CLEARANCE DIAGRAMS

X
* W MIN
i i

CONDIONE

AMC 23,15.1102 DEFINITIONS.

REVISE SECTION 1102.1 BY ADDING THE
FOLLOWING DEFINITION:

CONVENTIONAL INDUSTRY TOLERANCES.
IN REFERENCE TO ICC A117.1-2008,
SECTION 104.2 DIMENSIONS,
CONVENTION INDUSTRY TOLERANCES
SHALL BE 1 PERCENT OR ONE-HALF
INCH, WHICH EVER RESULTS IN THE
LESSER TOLERANCE,

NOT TO SCALE

\

DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED

CORTRIHT 2 FAUGENSERRY § lssx,uc

FNA Project #,
2019.69

Project Start Date:

03-17-19

2| Release Dafe: 10.03-13
= Reteased for:
Protiminary Sot 3

Ilfawzy;— .

S 7
o
b» 129,
AFE0°
:75571

Koz Alrafzabon 1128050
P0. Bes 730030 -~ Achorage, Alaskas 534083 -+ (S07822.8183

& ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTS

S
o
3
o)
@
&
x
=1
b

Pemit &1 nfa

Plotled on: 1 1412013 12:13:20 PHY

Fairdew Suddhision
Anchocage, AK 93508

Lot €A Block {

§ Indoor Training

oilet Room
Mounting Helghts




N
‘ | |

\ FNA Project v;
Z-6"MIN

2019_69
nl“

Project Start Date:
20077

08:17-19

Relsase Date: 10.03.19
Released for:
Praltminary Sat 3

COPYRAHT 273 ALLIERAERRY § ASS00 .

@ SECTION

BILCO "LADDERUP*
OR EQUAL
.20 BICO ROOF HATCH 136" X 30}
47 (MIN) GUARD RAIL AT \LN.O_OR EQUAL - CONTRAGTOR
EXTERIOR WALL WHERE TOVERIFY LOCATION/
OCGURS - SEE ROOF HATCH GRIENTATION
DETAILS FOR
REGUIREHENTS LADDER EXTENSION. $20BILCO ROOF HATCH.
f ALTERNATIVE: INSTALL 5 X371 UNG. OF
BILCO "LADDERUP" OR EQUAL - CONTRAGTOR TO
TOP RUKG EQUAL VERIFY LOCATION AND
b EVENWATI HATCH/ LADDER
? FLOOR LEVEL ORIENTATION. INCLUDE
-t 7 LOCK, FADLOCK CLASP. e =
INSULATIN AN Ty
COVER. %20,
AN p S
INSTALL FLASHINGS, CANT
STRIPS AND CRICKETS AS
REGUIRED. EXTEND ROOF
SECURE TOP OF MEMBRANE UP AND OVER
FLAT BAR RAIL SIDES OF ROOF HATCH
EXVENSIONTO CURD,
WAL
BENT 3 FLAT — S m
BARAT 44 CAGE VERTICALS, —sL0PE S w3
oc. - M6 PLRZ FLAT BAR e = o
LADOER RAIL R AR IR @ Set
7 Zi Lk
: e
CAGE HOOPS, wo g
1 PLX2" / % w I§g3
a3
S quusse R 52 Qi
N INSTALLED WHERE CONNECTOR WELD ~>1 S
o TOTAL CLIMB-HEIGHT 1§ AT ALL CONTACTS SEE ROOF PLAN FOR z <
ki 240 OR MORE VATHLADDER / ROOF CONSTRUGTION w N
13 RAILS
= SEE LADDER DETAILS i m
- RAIL OPTION - FLAT BAR \\l,\\\l\| 24
HORZSTUD BLOCKIG J—— g
AT 4207 0.C, - MATCH . 2
WAL STUO SIZETYRE W S Roof Hatch Section =
. f DE (2) FULLH CAPTOP OF HSS RAIL o
BENT 3" FLAT BAR —| VERTICAL STUDS IN WALL EXTENSION 1ot
ATE 0L, ON EACH SIDE OF
LADOER YO ACCEPT LAG SQUARE TUBE (15}
o’ BOLTS. w,mmwm AL LADDER RAIL GUARD RAIL OPTION: 42 HIGH
STUD SIZE/STY! It} Al W
PY—— > SURFACE. SPACE ALS SUth PABARET QBTION: a2 HIGH (4] o
L] METALROD ' THAT A 21 DIAMETER SPHERE AHOVE ROOF WALKING N
CANNOT PASS SURFACE o
w W 76 MINIUM 7. 6 MINIMUM E
BENT 3} N &
FLATBAR BENT FLAT BAR
WITH HOLE FOR N7
\ CONNECTOR. WELD
¥ AT ALLCONTACTS
¥ WITH LADDER ’
RALS <N
RAIL OPTION . 1SS
dores PER IBC 23.20.306.5 PART B OF THE AMENOMENTS TO THE
1. SECURE LADDER TO EXISTING STRUCTURE WITH HILTI QWIKBOLT, HILTI f ;
EPOXY SYSTEM OR OTHER SIMILAR SYSTEMORAS MECHANICAL CODE 2003 EOITION: o s
BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 1. LADDERS SHALL HAVE RUNG SPACING HOT TO EXCEED 14 O.C. o oS W 2
2 LADDER RAILS: FLAT BAR RAILS MAY BE USED ONLY IF LADDER IS ) af i B =g ¥
LOCATED SUCH THAT THE TOP OF THE LADDER RAIL EXTENSIONS CAN 8E 2 LAGDERS SHALL HAVE A TOE SPACING NOT LESS THAN 5 DEEP. S ] :
SECUREDTO THE WALL - OTHERWISE SCUARE TUBE (HES)SHAWLBE USED. 3 uere sualt 52 A KeNINUM OF 15 BETWEEN RALS, & .ma EEE: m M
R AR
4. RUNGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 304" DIA AND BE CAPABLE OF GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE ROOF KATCH OPENING ISLOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 M) OF A ROOF EOGE ORGPENSIDE OF Ak S 2 S & \ 2
WITHSTANDING A 300 POUND LOAD, WALKING SURFACE AND SUCH EOGE OR OPEN SIDE IS LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR, ROOF OR GRADE BELOW) S[Bmrisne "
THE GUARD SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A 21~ DIAMETER {533 MM) SPHERE, §|Roof Access Details
. =]
B
Roof Ladder Detail Roof Hatch Guard Rail g
Y2 v 14" 120" I m/ >m A. \
l | DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED g .
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B . o FNA Project fi:
1 2019_69
\ GENERAL NOTES - GYPSUM ASSOCIATION - WALL CONSTRUCTION GENERAL NOTES - GYPSUM ASSOCIATION - FIRE RESISTANCE _ GENERAL NOTES - IBC - FIRE RESISTANCE ASSEMBLIES 8ot 1ot Dat:
- 081719
- FIRI IS TANY 14BLH m Release Dale: 10.03.19
" for
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FACE LAYERS OF AL SYSTEMS, EXCEPT THOSE WITH FREDECORATED OR X ! TOBE INSTALLED I WOOD OR STEEL PARTITION WALLS HAVING | | 1. PERIBC 711.3.3:IN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION, THE CEILING MEMBRANE 1S NOT REQURED T0 BE Released for
HETAL COVERED SURFACES, SHALL HAVE JOINTS TAREDAND FASTENER HEADS TREATED, BASE LWERS INMULTI | | " C0h 35 EACIHOS On e e o B INSTALLED 1000 OR STEEL PARTIT INSTALLED OVER UNUSABLE CRAWL SPACES. 2 Proliminary Ser3
LAYER SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED YO HAVE JOINTS OR FASTENERS TAPED OR COVERED WITH JOINT 2. THE SURFACE AREA OF INDMIDUAL QUTLET DOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES. . =
COMPOUND. 3. AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA OF QUTLET BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES I ANY N 1HOUR OOF I, THE FLOOR 1S HOT REQUIRED TO 82 INSTALLED WHERE 5
ST s e o o A LG AR ‘
P 3 3 i 3
INDIVIDUAL BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 50, INCHES. THE AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA OF THE BOXES SHALLNOT | | * W&wﬂ%w%w%Mmoumu\mﬂmw.mwwwﬂ.ﬂ%%&ﬂ»ﬁ%n@mﬁ%.mza.}mmﬂium o 2. PER MOAAMMEND. 20.15.717.4.2, EX.3; THE ATTIC SPACE MAY DE SUBDIVIDED BY DRAFTSTOPS INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 3
D A00 30 INCHES N ANY 100 50, FT. BOKES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLSORPARTITIONS SHALL | | 5 R vatit et A ATED Y PERMITTED AS ALLOWED BY LOGAL CODE. 3,000 5F, OR ABOVE EVERY TWO DWELLING UNITS, WHICHEVER 15 SMALLER. WHEN DRAFTSTOPPING IS INSTALLED TO SEPARATE
BE IN SEPARATE STUD ANDSHALLBE BY AMINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES. 8. WATERRESISTANT GYP BD SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER OR AS PART OF THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED SYSTEM | | EVERY TWO DWELLING UNITS AND EACH OF THESE UNITS 15 SEPARATED BY A CORRIDOR, DRAFTSTORPING 18 NoT Rooion
APPROVED NONMETALLIC OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE PERMITTED AS ALLOWED BY LOCAL CODE, N SHOWER AND TUB AREAS TO RECENVE CERAMIG OR PLASTIC WALL TILE OR PLASTIC FINISHED WALL PANELS | | THE CORRIDOR WALL. WHERE REQUIRED, ALL SUBORVIDED AREAS SHALL BE VENTILATEG 1N ACCORDANCE WaThIue: st o
3. WATER-RESISTANT GYP BACKING BD SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER OR AS PART OF THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED 7. WHEN FIRE OR SOUND RATINGS ARE NECESSARY, THE GYP BD REQUIRED FOR THE TG Sroml ety
SYSTEM IN SHOWER AND TUB AREAS TO RECEIVE CERAMIC OR PLASTIC WALL TILE OR PLASTIC FINISHED WALL DOWH TO THE FLOCR BEHIND FIXTURES SO THAT THE CONSTRUCTION WILL EQUAL THAT GF TUE TeaTEn PER IBC SECTION 717.0.1 "DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN0,5° {1727 GYPSUM BOARD, 0,375 (357
PANELS, VRIEN FIRE OR SOUND RATINGS ARE HEGESSARY. THE GYP 50 FEQUIRED FO THE RATING S EXFEND SvSTEm, SIRUCIURAL PANEL (PLYVODD OR OS). CH NOWNAL LUMDER, CEMENT FSERB0ARD, BATTS R BLANKETS OF e
DOWIN YO THE FLOOR BERIND FIXTURES SO THAT THE CONSTRUCTION IS EGUAL T THE TESTED SYSTEM, " LASS FIBER, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED, THE TY OF DRAFTSTOPS SHALL
4. WHEN NOT SPECIFIED AS A COMPONENT OF A FIRE TESTEDWALL OR PARTITION SYSTER, MINERAL FIBER, GLASS & S P B R T OF A HIRE TESTED WALL R R R, 1 | | MATANEDS THE ORA o e OVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY S ony,
FIBER OR CELLULOSE FIDER INSULATION OF A THICKNESS NOT EXCEEDING THAT OF THE STUD DEPTH SHALL BE SHALL BE PERMITTED T0 BE ADDED WITHIN A STuD CANTT.
PERMITTED TO BE ADDED WITHIN THE STUD CAVITY, 9. SCREWS MEETING ASTI C 1002 SHALL DE PERIITTED 70 BE FORTHE P NALS,ONE | | 3. SEPARATIONS PARKIN (52 &R2
& IN EACH SYSTEM CONTAINING BATT OR BLANKET INSULATION THE INSULATION IS SPECIFIED TO BE EITHER MNERAL FOR ONE, WHEN THE LENGTH AND HEAD DIAVETER OF THE SCREWS EQUAL OR EXCEEDS THOSE OF THENAILS | | 2HOUR (PER IBC TABLE S08.33) OR 1 HOURWITH SPRINKLER SYSTEL PER IBG TABLE 508,39, FOOTHOTE 'C*[AREAS USED ONLY
OR GLASS FIBER AND, FOR FIRE RESISTANCE, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE BUILT USING THE TYPE SPECIFIED, SPECIFIED N THE TESTED SYSTEM AND THE SCREW SPAGIHG DGES NOT EXCEED THE SPACING Sortiey FOR PRIVATE OR PLEASURE VEHICLES SHALL BE AULOWED TO REDUCE SEPARATION BY 1 HOUR)
6. METAL STUDS AND RUNNERS ARE NOMWINAL 25 GAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, FOR THE HALS IN THE TESTED SYSTER,
7. GREATER STUD SZES THAN THOSE (NDICATED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO 8 USED IN THE WALL SYSTEWS. 10.VERTICALLY APPLIED GYP BD SHALL HAVE EDGES PARALLEL TO FRAMING HEMDERS, 4. PER 180 704.5 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHA FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN § FT ARE REQUIRED YO RATED FOR
8 METAL STUDS OF HEAVIER GAGE THAN THOSE INDICATED SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE WALL SYSTENS. 11, HORIZONTALLY APPLIED GYP BD SHALL HAVE THE EOGES AT RIGHT ANCLES 1O THE FRAMING MEMBERS, EXPOSURE 7O FIRE FROM THE INSIDE OMLY.,
§. THE ASSIGNED FIRE-RATING OF ANY LOAC-BEARING WALL SYSTEM SHALL ALSO APPLY TO THAT SAME SYSTEM INTERMEIATE VERTICAL MENBERS ARE THOSE BETWEEN THE VERTICAL EDGES OR ENDS OF THE BOARD,
el %ﬂ%%‘mmﬁ%m%%ﬁm [— 12, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FACE LAYERS OF AL  SYSIENS, EXCEPT THOSE Wi PREDECORATED
. s A . TAFED (MIN, RGA214 €Al
N || nocs s oo e LEIL TP GG 102 GENERAL NOTES - GYPSUM ASSOCIATION - SOUND GONTROL
R SIZES (DEPTH y U ETAL OR WO! ey . ' " ;
12. SYSTEMS TESTED WITH METAL FURRING CHANNELS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE BOTTOM CHORDS OF STEEL e AT IO CONER SYSTELIS SHALL NOT BE REQUIREDTO HAVE JOINTS O TAEOOR | OO CORTROL GENERAL ROTES:
BEAMS, BAR JOISTS, OR WOOD TRUSSES OR FRAMING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO E SUSPENDED. GENERALLY. 14. METALUC GUTLET BOXES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED INWOOD AND STEEL STUD WALLS OR
|- FURRING CHANNELS ARE ATTACHED TO 1 112 INCH COLD ROLLED CARRYING GHANNELS 48 INCHES O.C, SUSPENDED PARTITIONS HAVING GYP BD FACINGS AND CLASSIFIED AS TWO HOURS O LESS, 1. 1N STC RATED SYSTEMS, SYSTEMS SHALL BE AIRTIGHT, SEAL OFF AR LEAKS OR FLANKING PATH, FALURE TODOSOCAN  —|~ =
FROM JOISTS BY 8 GA WIRE HANGERS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 48 INCHES O.C. 15, THE SURFAGE AREA OF INDIVIDUAL BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 18 SO. INCHES, THE AGGREGATE SURFACE REDUCE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM, SO,
13, WHERE LAMINATING COMPOUND 15 SPECIFIED, TAPING, ALL-PURPOSE, AND SETTING TYPE JOINT COMPOUNDS 'AREA.OF THE BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SO, IWCHES i ANY 100 50, 21 &5 A,
SHALL BE PERMITTED. 16, BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR PARTITIONS SHALL BE IN SEPARATE STUD CAVITIES AND | | 2 RECESSED WALL FIXTURES, SUCH AS HEDICINE CABINETS OR ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, TELEVISION, OR INTERCOM OUTLETS, e %Y,
4. ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF TYPE ' OR REGULAR GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTEQ TO BE ADDED TOANY ‘SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A MINIHUM HORIZONTAL DISTANGE GF 26 ICHIES. THAT PENETRATE THE GYP BD SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BACK-YO-BACK OR IN THE SAME STUD CAVITY. 9
SYSTEM.
15. WHEN NOT SPEGIFIED AS A COMPONENT OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED WALL OR PARTITION SYSTEM, WOOD e vﬂmwmmmﬁwﬂﬁ@wmﬁhw@ﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁwﬁﬂﬁ%&hﬁﬁwWM#nxmpmr_m%mmw.ugnm 3, ANY OPENING FOR FIXTURES OR PIPES SHALL BE CUT TO THE PROPER SIZE AND SEALED.
STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE PERMITTED 7O BE ADDED TO GNE OR BOTH SIDES, SUCH PANELS SHALL BE RATED SYSTEM It SHOWER AND TUB AREAS TORECEIVE CERAMIC OR PLASTIC WAL TLE OF PLASTIS
PERMITTED TO BE APPLIEO EITHER AS A BASE LAYER DIRECTLY TO THE FRAMING (UNDER THE GYP D), AS A FACE FINISHED WAL PANELS. WHEN FIRE OR SCUND RATINGS ARE NECESSARY, THE GYP DD REQUINED FOR THE 4 THEENTIRE OF A SOUND INSULATING ALL BE MADE AIRTIGHT TO PREVENT SOUND FLANKING.
LAYER (QVER THE FACE LAYER OF GYP BD) OR BETWEEN LAYERS OF GYP B0 IN MULTILAYER SYSTENS. WHEN RATING SHALL EXTEND DOWN TO THE FLOOR BEHIND FIXTURES SO THAT THE CONSTRUCTION IS EQUAL THAT : =
SUCH PANELS ARE ADDED, THE FASTENERS FOR THE GYP 80 SHALL, BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY 1O OF THE TESTED SYSTEM. §. FLEXIBLE SEALANT OR AN ACOUSTICAL GASKET SHALL BE USED TO SEAL BETWEEN THE STC RATED SYSTEM AND ALL Maana
AT B SN, THE ADITIONAL DEPTH OF THE STRUCTURAL PANEL FASTENERSPACNG FORTHE | | 4o OF IXETESTEDSIOTEM o cAeT INSULATION, THE INSULATION 1S SPECIFIED TO BE EXTHER DISSIMILAR SURFACES AND ALSO BETWEEN THE SYSTEM AND SIMILAR SURFACES WHERE PERIMETER REVIEF IS REQUIRED. =
GYP BD SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE SYSTEM DESCRIFTION. VANERAL OR GLASS FIBER AND, FOR FIRE RESISTANGE, THE SYSTEM SHALL OE BUILT LSING THE Type TAPING GYP BD WALL AND WALL-CEILING INTERSECTIONS PROVIOES AN ADEQUATE AIR SEAL AT THESE LOCATIONS. S &
SPECIFIED. 2 g
VUall Types - General Notes @ 5k
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-+ STC U}
- St TO GA NO., {tA)

[ 568 } mremior wat
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-8TC 4549
- SiM. TO GA NO. WP 1072
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* GYP BDONE SIDE ONLY
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+ ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION

B84
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EASIDE

26 WOOD STUDS
AT 16°0C.

WOOD STUD WALLS
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e...n_ 517 s
i : 8 ML VAPOR RETARDER
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N v
mm' s rvee wow
N v' 26 WOCD STUDS AT 16°0.C.
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NSl seester
N > SIDING AND WAINSCOT
muv’ |~ WHERE OCCURS - SEE ELEVS
b R-21 FIBERGLASS
wm.v L~ BATT suiaTion
M
N>
[(weA] exterior wau,
- LOADBEARING HON.FIRE RATED
STC(NA)

SIM. YO GA NO. (H/A)

Wall Types

\
==

[weB] mremior wawt

- HON.LOADBEARING NON-FIRE RATED
-STCHIA
-Si, TOGAND, NIA
[Wem1] simar o TYpE weer
+ GYP BOARD ON ONE SIDE ONLY
| WEBS JSIMILAR TO TYPE "Wogr
- ADD SOUND BATT INSULATION

l.w:: SIM YO TYPE S4A°

48
5 389 155"

\' S6° TYPE X' GWI EA SIDE

3 5/8° X 20 GA. METAL STUDS
AT 2400,

\

N

(54 wrenorwaL

- NON-LOADBEARING NON-FIRE RATED
«SIC 4044
~ 514, TO GA NO, WP 1208

* GYP B0 ONE SIDE ONLY

.lmﬁm SIKYOTYPE “S4A"

* ADO SOUND BATT INSULATION

qa.x.
&84 Wm.m.
1557
S TYPE X GWD
\l EASIDE
b1 15" X 20GA,
METAL STUDS
ATI5°0C.

[5] mremorwmL
- NON-LOADBEARING NON-FIRE RATED
+STC 4044
+S1A, TO GA HO, WP 1208

.lm»i S YOTYPE "S2A°

» GYP BOONE $iDE ONLY

s METAL DEFLECTION TRACK, M_anmunb\n—.m«wczm OR ROCF
S8 30T b5 N i
& TYPE"X GWB % ISR —oerccnonaae
D STUDS 8 METAL STUD HEAD TRACK
AT 16°0C.

M\

(W] nmerior wawe
- NON-LOADBEARING NO-FIRE RATED
-STCHIA
“SICTOGA RO, NA

[Wia1] smaarTo TYeE wan
+ GYP BOARD ON ONE SIE ONLY

[Weas ] stanar 1o TYPE Want

* ADD SQUND BATY INSULATION

SEE WALL TYPE DETAILS FOR
AUDDITIONAL WALL
CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION

(HTERIOR WALL - NON-LOADBEARING SLIP-JOINT
SIM. TOICC ESR-1042 (SYSTEM 3)

4t e P

LYAS AG:

FIRE RATING (IF PRESENT)
CORE MATERIAL

RIS,

METALGIRT - SEE
METAL BLOG MFGR
DRAWINGS

FIRE RATING:
12 $HOUR
2=2HOUR

SEE WALLTYPES

CORE MATERIAL;
W= WOOD STUD
5= STEEL STUD

THICKINSULATED METAL PANELS
{R24 PER MANUFACTURER BUT

ACCERTEORY WORNT RSSSENBLY MODIFIER EXAMPLES:

1= FiNISH ON 1 SIDE ONLY (FURRING)
ol Efbar SATRECANCS "

116" GAP PER PANEL MFGR

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

AN
$MV¢ EXTERIOR iNSULATED METAL PANEL WALL

A
MPLW SIMILAR TO TYPE 5"«

Vo ADD 47 PLYWOOD WAINSCOT 86" HIGH AT INTERIOR

I

DIMENSION POINT

BLAN VIEW AT PANEL JOINT

1. CONTRAGTOR HAS OPTION TO USE WOOD OR METAL §TUDS,
2. AL WALLS SHALL BE TAPED, SANDED AND READY FOR PAINT
UNLESS ROTED OTHERWISE.
3 _u>wac EN STUDS TOP AND BOTTOM TO RESIST § PSF LATERAL
Lo,
4. FOR METAL STUDS:
A mmmw_xm GYP BD WITH 1* TYPE 'S-12 ORYWALL SCREWS AT
220.C. )
B. ATTACH STUDS TO TOP/BOTTOM PLATES WITH #/2° TYPE
“S-12' PAN HEAD SCREWS
C. STAGGER GYP BD JOINTS ON OPPOSITE SIDES
5. FOR WOOD STUDS:
A SECURE GYP BDWITH 1* TYPE S' DRYWALL SCREWS:
3, & 0.C. AT VERY, JOINTS
b Wm., 0.C. AT TOP/BOTTOM PLATES AND INTERMEDIATE
uDs,
B. STAGGER GYP BD JOINTS 24 ON OPPOSITE SIOES
6 USE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYP BD AT ALL WET AREAS

FIELO-APPLIED BUTYL SEALANT
TYPICAL 112" STANDARD REVEAL JOINT

12 = 1

DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED
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Door Schedule

101 101 ¥ ' 101
102 101 N - [ 102
103 | 102 { 101 3 - o 103
¥ 103 | 101 3" ¥ [ 104

- = e |
/ i 1 1
- o |
.. . 1 ~ .
& Ehl R} [JREET | EEETE EER | SRR - e fede e .
i | 1 .
/ 1 1 | S
1 i 1 K
—d Lo ——d :
CIZZID o DeemeS0E (GEEs. CEEET) Cr——e— e e
TYPE OP TYPE SP TYPEDP TYPE DS TYPEC TYPE OH-S
+CASED OPENING - SINGLE - 0OUBLE -DOUBLE -SINGLE OVERHEAD
-NODOOR - POCKET < POCKET - BY-PASS SUDER <COOLERFREEZER - SECTIONAL
—— ~HINGED
- GUAZING MAY HOT B8
PRESENT . VERIFY WATH
MFGR
J}:
S T
~ rf \\ r» . b
. . o . . “
. N . . 1
o S )
e S v ﬁ/.\ ] [r——— -
TYPE SH TYPE mzw noTYPEDHZ B TYPESHFG TYPE SH2L, TYPE SHVL TYPESED
N
-SINGLE -SINGLES L ~oousre~ 4 -SINGLE . SINGLE _SINGLE -SINGLE
- HINGED - HINGED - HINGED «HINGED NaED THNGED - SURFACE-MOUNT BARN DOOR
-DOUBLE ACTING - DOUBLE ACTING - FULL-GLAZED AL LNE S ~HARDWARE MAY VARY
\\ »4 ’ '~ s
i 4a P Ky Q S l‘
. . 5 < , FAXED || 4= -
DOORNOTES:
1. SEE CODE STUDY FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR HARDWARE NOTES
AND REQUIREMENTS. IF THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN
ot THE CODE STUDY AND THE DOOR SCHECULE NOTIFY ARCHITECT.
2. ALL DOORS SHALL BE ARRANGED TO BE OPENED FROM THE
TYPEDR TYPE DHFG TYPE DH2L. TYPEDHVL TYPEP EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR
DOOR EFFORT,
-bouate -DouBLE -0ouBLE -DousLe Ao 3, ALL DOGRS SHALL HAVE LEVER-OPERATED MECHANISMS UNLESS
- HINGED - HINGED +HINGED -HNGED * SLIDING PANEL ENTRY DOOR WHICH RECEIVES EXTERIOR PULL AND INTERIOR
- FULL-GLAZED -HALFLITE «VISIONUITE - 1 FIXED PANEL PUSH BAR,
- FULLGLAZED

N
TYPE B2 TYPE B4 TYPE SF.SH TYPE §F-OH TYPE SF.85 TYPE SF.DS
»BLFOLD -BLFOLD ~SINGLE «DOUBLE ~SINGLE ~DOUALE
- 2-PANEL ~4-PANEL - STOREFRONT -STOREFRONT « STOREFRONT - STOREFRONT
- HINGED -HINGED »SUDER -SLIDER
Door Types

/ 147 = 107

4, PROVIDE MM 3 HINGES PER DOOR.

5, ALL DOOR HAROWARE SHALL MEET ADA REQUIREMENTS,

6. ALL DOOR GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED,

7. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE INSULATED AND HAVE
WEATHERSTRIPPING, THERMAL BREAK THRESHOLD AND SWEEP,

8, SEE PLAN FOR DOOR SWING DIRECTION (LEFT / RIGHT)

9. ALL HINGED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOORS SHALL HAVE
CONTINUOUS HINGES.,

10, STOREFRONT SUPPLIER SHOULD PROVIDE ALL DOOR
HARDWARE INCLUDING CLOSERS, CYUINDERS, PUSH /PULLS AND
ECONQMY EXIT DEVICES,

11, STOREFRONT TO MEET MOA MINIMUI REQUIREMENTS,
ENGINEERING TO MEEY MOA DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO BE
PROVIDED BY STOREFRONT CONTRACTOR IF REQUIRED.

DRAWINGS AT 11x17 ARE 1/2 SCALE INDICATED

Permit 8; nfa

CCPYRGMT 203 AKIKEERRY & ASSOC, NG,
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A DESCRIPTION MOUNTING LAMP BALLAST ANPUT VOLYS TOTAL OUANTITY NOTE T
CALLOUT. BYMBOL JODEL WATTS LUMENS.
A FDG.30600 HEF AFL WO HIGH DAY CERNG VLD, ELECTRONIC 008 0 29517 ”
] AVOLT OZ10 40K $9CRI
o
) LITHORA 2L 1D L3 UGHT STRIP ceniG T ELECTRONC 3 120 o 2
== 000U FST MVOLY 40K 80
CRIWH
w LITHONIA DSXwWi 20C WALL PACK WALL [{}] ELECTACHIC n 120 me 4
0 1600 40K TFTMMVOLT PE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FIXTURE COUNT
- Y 1 E
h b
General Photometric
Schedule
e ——— AVERAGE FOOT-CANDLES | 245
XU FOOT-CANDLES | 358
B T R MINIMDA FOOT.CANOLES | 147
MHZAUN TO MAXIMUM FC | 043
RATIO
B by MAXIMUM TO MHINUM FC | 2.00
RATIO
AVERAGE TO MINMUM FC | 2,10
_ RATIO
8

_ Jw{ ni . ~ SITE LIGHTING ANALYSIS
ACTWITY LEVEL MEDIUM
HEQUIRED:  DESIGHED:
— - PARKINGLOT:
R - . [— AVERAGE FODT CANDLES: 02 248
! UMIFORMITY: 204 3061
; . THE PARKING AREA UIGHTING 14EETS THE LEVEL OF
f ¢ : 1L Y RATIOS
M INTHE 1L,
SET BY THE ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY OF NORTH
AMERICA, 8TH EQITION, CURRENT EOITION, ANDTHE
: MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE THTLE 24, SECTION
= ‘ 2145.030X 4.0, INADDITION, THE LGHTING 1S DESIGHEDTO
' PREVENT GLARE TO MOTORISTS ON PUBLIC STREETS AND TO
Men ‘ b RESIDENTS OF A PROPERTIES IN WiTh
]
| g
SCOPE OF WoRK.
THIS DRAVANGS 13 FOR A BITE VARIANGE FOR A MOV BASEGALL |, POWER COME.
CALCULATIONS, ONELIVE, ANO SCHEDULES WILL BE A DEFERRED SUTMTTAL
1\ SITE PLAN
< SCALE' 18 [PRINTED OH 22° X M4* PAPER} SCALE:1*= 9 0°
e 8 n

Hesthorn
Tisctrteal
Enginaering
Conmslilng, LS
ALTL 3287

Y romay
oSt
et tuor}
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I
|

A € } F L [
MM Corvus
Design
Landscape Archileciure
www.corvus-design.com
Anchorage - 807.2222859
2160 Fanurts B, 000
Jentau - 901,988.0000
19 Sewtrd & SOIN
PO
Lot Title 21 Master Table (New Code)
Lot15 Zone: R3 Site Permater Landscaping {Required. See tabie this sheet.
Zone: R3 N Pasking Lot Landscaping: Perimetes uited, See fable 1his sheel
Parking Lol Landscaping: bntesior equited. Fewer than 40 vehicolar parking spaces.
i {Ryoe Patting Spaces sequired. Fower 1han €0 vehiulsr parking $p3ces.
_ — e s p ol tequired. Non2ex g W f433 (an gruss Boot area,
. Site Distance Triangle None, Ny
@ Dumpster Sereening Provided wih dempster enciosure,
_ Landseape Waanly See below
*PerMOA 210700054 8 year ntbe ool
. the MO A year pericd, s wit e
fand: 1 quanity snd qualty AL & i, e
10 meeting these minimums, Issued by 3 hadseape ). Senvi Tapecix "
s fez, bot 3 be prosk an addix i Bied a1 L i
Lot 14 ! - Perimeter Landscaping Requirements
Zone: R3 | - N Et E2
o
bl Laadsape Type Ske Per Ske Per Pkg Per
_z CODE BASIS Landscape et 12 2] u
(2N &) Length of Pesimeter (LF) X
Q@ :
g e £ ,
Building = £ Q
— z =
© Jg
=
i
CODE COMPARISON {Shrubs Above Code 1 [} i [} | [} L
21.07.08 Tabie 21.07-2 Mo ndscaping By Abuting Dtad of = ¥
Sueer O] =<
*Fotlandszape requements sea Sec. 200708 Table 21.07-4: Landseaping Specifcations, =0 5
Lot 13 _ “Persection 21.07.08.E.2.0.) parking Jols wilh 10 of grealer spacey segquire parking lot perimeler indscaping. fin] w
| oo e g
Zone: R3 ! @ Code Tables g # g
SCALE N13 G204 < M W o
O <C < L
) 20 2
; E Q%
=
o
i
— —— O.
.o L
Q.
3
Alley 1733
s
| Code legend E
§ Ske Pedmeler Landscaping DATE: 20191044
JOBHUMBER: SCO-1901
oRAMNEY:  BL
Parking Lol Pesimerer Landscapiog CHECKED BY: P8
pow
() e 21 Code Ancyss M@ CODE ANALYSIS
HAE AT GIN ]
20 4T 50 _l A O \~
1 A E F G
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! A | 8 ] [ ] 0 ! £ ] £ ! S !
M Corvus
Design
Landscape Architeclure
wwaw.corvus-design.com
ftcas Edeing . g.a?sqn.ﬂﬁae
(2 L]
Soils Legend i)
1 Sewerd 2 SX0Y
HOCHUE
4*depth Planting Sol e e————
12° degih Planting Soi
Landseape Edging (Typ) 15" depth Plantiog Sod
- g 5ol et Ebow Ser compaesion)
! {28 felevant) and for sof surfazes 13 be 1°
; 2
A 0 £xtents pes planking delads, Coofinate
e, "
Soils and Edging Plan _U_ 4. w j Q _
A T40T G20 I —— ) @
@ ———— anting Schedule =
; ; S0P,
Deciduous Trees- See Detail: AR,
weT . Sed Lobef Lot Narsy Cormon Mormn Sita Famihed _ Foies “\ho ...nsw
QIPC 7 el
””vsmﬂuﬂ Mukhed Landseape Bed (Typ) 5 BPG  Betula papyrifera ‘Grods' Quieaf Woeping Birch  2'CAL BB mvﬁ-ahg. e ..n%\\“
+ .:? .,r%HM\l
1 N7 0 . S 1) BTN\ NG N1/ RS
K- SN - 20 SRV NY N A et i
2= + = -+ SN + = EH + =+ SN iy = ) rdLandscape Bed (i) § i s remultidy ong Ag oA BB Singla stem
S DY | £ TS MRS SN - 1O P - nepen
NS MNP = + =2 2T Y= + S mNSh
B T ¥, o
rwootliBouot Al . + ISR O e ,
: RS QIRsA Evergreen Trees- See Detail: S
L M58 Oy Srred TibelLn i Sie Fumvihed Noes o
T PC Pinuscembra Sviss Stona o GHT 888 m
x
Y]
I
= N
. . -
G s Shrubs - See Detail: 2w S
Bt of disturbance Gty. Symbol__ Label Lo Nme, Corrmon Name Sie Fornitheg  1ies 1 R = L
Proposed 2 © @ Coloesstertucikus Hedgn Coteneaster NN G m [TH _m_l..u m
Building © & PA  PRodcbiosNdlomi  GinfaNest Spruce e €6 == -~ m
0876 15 it RSA Rosangoza Rugosa Rose wpEwy  Cs m < M m
mwmw, 26 © 58 Spiroeajaporica’gaidiome’  Golcflora Spirea My CG m O m M
@)se
i——r—— Miscellaneous 2
1Ly
E Typo A Sood Mix o,
aws ru_ It %
)
PA HRRREd
Br EEEE owsw 3
®se
General Notes: @ N
1 Comst . . » (MASS). For 0501 #7watna dmion e el ey oSy T B
2 ANS! 260.1 &1 path 1o ANSI 250, ‘g hon oo eyt ¢ ko, et of aches
i i I . " g etent " s addzions]
HukhedLandscape Bed (Typ) excavstion p I o fo 508 sutaces o be 1 below dacent hard sufacs (8 televant), Cooninae eatbwork acivies
to ensure thal fn2) grades are mel, and postive drainage ks achieved, DATE: W10
o Ay d sted 1o 39 distorbed o JOB WUMBER: SCO-19-01
S, tnstad Moose Prolection Fence o a Decduous Trees, Rele loDelad 4501, DRAWNBY: BL
6. Landsca ion of plarting sol planting i1 the Generat of § 3 CHECKEDBY:
7. Landscap g o for t 7 ocal, State, BY: 78
N andF : . on g LANDSCAPE AND SOILS
AN\ PLAN
Landscape Plan SHEET
SRE TR0 GBR N ——
(3 Fi A0 60° —‘A ON
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MASS Notes:
. G i Anch i sy ENUARGEMENT: NTS .. 704 A WM Corvus
2 Anyreference to"planiing o Is equivalent 1o opsoil 23 defned in MASS. _.ux_,uunnwwa.gvua anwsoaaiﬁ ﬂ&ﬁd«ﬂ%ﬁau Ummmms
3 LandscapeA jocet for eions, rs 0 ormbxecded 24° ba ground, i Yee. Leave
&
4 Msledats Y Qut off tep ¥ domaged "
..M _..HM.N onw_x ener replace of 3dd 1o MASS requirsments. : ruEHn— Found sw_\ 00 et pencimta roxtbst i stoka Landscape Architecture
4 arable products 5 . p Prant tee with rod crown visbio at www.convus-design.com
data fromre a z X
N I s e T T i Qe -zt
1ype. 3nd gradng of matedals, dimensions, finkbes, and lexdures, ﬂ.q_wozhg K exdents of plariing bed, . ' [ TBOFETTI D R
43, Pl sth a3 ings and. poles iyp, Type o Indcted on rl‘m_a Face rootball on Juneay - §07,988,5000
Priorto p " ing beds, doigs. Keepmich 35 ) uvescoted or arrpacted iseyd o
prepare the area fa degth and size specifed and must natly the engheer Io 10 Length sted Hpost vith spade (oddars proen) hes fremlark, ‘
s%&nm. of subgrads and planing bed aea. Do ol compatd planting o8 : ) P et o nlsl.\. l,\.. -
during tastallalion, AB plard matedials Y o Mot N AT TR % i .«&mWw
g 30d i * £nd PVC cooled (or nacopled oguivident). Alched fo Plintiog gldegth 7 e&wwwv i W,
4. wwmw,w.u.mc.ma Indlhe Donngs. Avee and ._,.l utsidky of posts vith haes (2) retad ties por poct. =001l height. ..%m_w.m%v e
v " o
wibilhe poject s, Hosepaae pay e Pyt i St postin grade, s0s enlorgormont Sopomtzany
1 ASTI D422, ASTM D2974 and ARSHTO T267, 1 Nales: parkng it Ixroonil @ Torrp sal tround ool
"y : ithfook presaune
e N:.h._.ni vusa approvatis oaaua Toruse o.m_r m,.a o, ’ — — Lo i« Hees. Holes: %ﬁﬁ&
45 Landscape edghsg: Aleminum CURV-RITE 3000 sede: ..,ﬂ.n E,a. with (% 240 2. Fourposts requieed pet Uee. 1, ,qo prevent setlement, ioroughy waler pianling soi while Backiing "
" ot Fsen i comerin 00 sdes e i ELevanon 3 Forkee goupiogs,pace ples 33 necasaryso 2 Do ol et attine afstatation
458 Alstakes mustbe beehve inch (12) skuminum slak i neing does sette . 3. Wpreserd, temove o8 pots, tine, e, and buiap romroctbat
Fish. Comers:. s moduie . n
i, st geset @ Moose Profeclion @ Deciduous Tree Planting - Staked
SCNE
5, Inspedtions: Rt SERE NS GOV P
S1. inspection schedule s peovided delow, Notly andscape archdect atleas (5) a
Fve working days prior Selivery of plard materiat 'l/.l/m\ﬂ/:,
6. - Sobeitats: P Ahagh,
[ i povded below, Wiable. Plon 1*pehypregpicnn i \nve\
’ 4 P -
@ MASS Notes M per drawings Plont tooviti ot rovn ot A N w
. visibie ok rithed grode, .2
SRR 13 G20 wmu.ﬁgaoé Donctaonriopd Placn maotbol o0 un-eavited .._3_....%.“
rootbaft with scil. orcorpated maund 1o
Plonting 5681 Septh - X provont setioment.
el denits of vt s For )20 wood dtzkes
Checklist bed, Type as kndictod on “lf# eboedded 16°in ground. Ot
St | e R R AN N I
P Maerd N WA
[Sregced B buien . A IS S
Plantiog pit depth . ﬂ@(\ N 2% (&}
”..sk. motba beight AN s i =
et Sz i ikt &
o Puring pamindiameler = _ | prenect shifing,
jareicpe i Sxrootbed dameter " =
o Slakes avd Yt Notes: m
inspeciion Checklist 3 1. Topeevent seiement, thoroughly waler planting 503 whie backliting ]
Inspector Install eaging por 2. Do not feaize attime ol nstallaton =
Dats_| Acorovat | P00 momdaciurer’s spedfcations. 3. Wpreserd, remave al pes, e, wie, a0 burtzp bom soobad pd t planting 5 — K
N . =<
TG Landscape Edging Evergreen Tree Planling - Staked & 0 = o
il SERE 1058 Gt TERE 13 G a [aed m 5]
e L >4
=z o
< M [ilte)
Q<€ %X
Nale: = G o nqu
ooy Buldfiog Facade Installandscaps edging per W [} <
i} H iy ! el
Construction Checklist g N specesions deprmich o Rl e =
AR HIs g0t : 1 over extiee bed. Kocp $ [rd
e w
Exend 24* : a.
146" beyand the roof Ene) w
@
@@mww.%%& Fianting it optht o @
S .‘@u} e o s e rooth o yo.n ord e ctoa droryiorcem rd ressure exary Tt
M= boighl. et st Pantion oA rin @ % tornol gizrder il win ; g
am.% i zsﬂﬂgn Wﬁoﬂ”ﬂn s Ganrgtun e rtatedler et wicsarg M ks
il Frtoe
DATE: 20134044
Eﬁ_gaﬁ ﬂwﬁ nﬁ e Holes: JOBNUMBER: SCO10.01
1. To prevent seifement, thoroughly water planting 303 whie backfiog DRAWNBY: 8L
Face of tusiog loundalion 2. Donatfenlize ot time of nstafatien CHECKEDBY: PB
3. Mpreseed remove 3 pols, taine, wite, 80d burap fom footbat :
.
Shrub Plantin
@ AL W5 gaat DETAILS AND mew.qmmmw
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Mumcrpahty of Anchorage b
PO Box196650 IS
Anchorage Alaska 9951 9—6650
-7(907) 343-7943 . ”

00502224000

- WATERS.PHILLIP A
410 NBLISS:ST#A - - &
ANCHORAGE AK 99508 1809

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Wednesday, Janua’f’b ?8 2020 :

The Munrcrpallty of An age Urban Desxgn Commrssron wrl! consrder the followrng/___,.
CASE: 201 9-0162 SEECEFIE0S *r:é“rﬁfr‘ﬁz"11}”1*'I*H1r;}1:3”}”};;”!!};!;«'1='[}i;fh}i

——PETITIONER: sen tative ForThe & r:s*ta‘x?ﬁ""ﬁar'cirRen’ier

Gin dy—Rerr‘e. fPersonal Repres S
REQUEST: ; esign Vériah' from AMC Title 21 Sections 21. 05 040C.2.bii. and 21.05. 040C.2.b.iii. to allow:
- " a Communrty Center on: an. undersrzed lot and to aﬂow mgress/egress from other than a collector street.”
- TOTAL AREA: 0.29. acres : :
SITE ADDRESS: N/A- e oo
LOCATION: - Generally located west of North Pine: Street south of Thompson Avenue east of North Bhss Street and
e ~north of. -Mountain View Drive , ~
CURRENT ZONE: = R- : z
COM COUNCIL(S)( "Mountam Vrew Russran Jack

~LEGAL DESCR: 'Famnew ubdivision, Block 1, Lot BA. (Plat 67—119)

The Urban: Desrgn Commnssron wm hold a ‘public heanng on theabove matter at 6:30PM; Wednesday January 8, 2020 in the: Loussac Library’ Assembly
Chambers, 3600 Denah Street Anchorage Alaska B L ) . . “

The zonmg ordmance requrres that you be sent notice because your property, resrdence or busrness is within the vicinity of. the peunon area. Thrs wrll be theonly
public heanng before the commrssron regardmg lhrs case and. you are mvrted to attend and present testrmony, it you so: desrre :

If you would like to comimient’ on the- pelrtron his form may be used for your convenience. Malhng Address: Munrcrpahty of Anchorage Planmng Department P.O.
Box 196650, Anchorage Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may-be viewed online at

http:/iwww.muni, org/Crty\fewPortal Written comments on public heanngﬁses will- be accepted up until:1:00 p.m. on the last business:day before the meéting -
date. After that time, anyone wrshrng to submit comments must attend the meeting fo testify at the publrc heanng X

Name: P }‘-} L ) A\f"("" i S ‘i ' e
Address: pea [0 ’\/m V\‘Hx/ 6L( ¢y ST - AN /4/( ,‘ 9‘2 SO

\
Comments: A \[‘\1\ AC Yy (/ ‘
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Attached are three pages concerning alley behind
holiday gas station on Mt view DR. It's a bad idea
to open this alley road to thru traffic per 1999
transportation study and the 2003 update study
report. This area has high a crime rate- high
pedestrian traffic and lots of children at play on Bliss
‘ST. and the alleys. This above road would allow an
escape route for criminals and create high speed
vehicle traffic using the above for a short cut into or
out of Mt. View putting children and residents in
harms way. case 2019-0162  thanks/phil waters
410 north bliss st. phone 2767075 30 year resident
of the hood -12/16/19

As oF JolaAamn 12-/¢~/9
(Tedng) Took Had oHotin
AN Afove Locn%om/(oﬂ/{ Démgi
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Tuesday 14 January, 2008 -

FROM: Jim Lavery
432 North Bliss

TO: North Bliss Residents Seeking Traffic Relief
Dear Friends and Neighbors:

I have encouraging news from yesterday’s Mountain View Community Council meeting.
(Community Council meetings are held on the 2™ Monday of every month, at 7PM,
downstairs in the Boys and Girls Club — all are welcome.)

Mr. Lance Wilber, the new head of the Municipal Traffic Department, attended the
Council meeting and addressed our concerns on North Bliss, as well as other traffic
issues in Mountain View. In a conversation after the meeting, with Council president
Randy Smith and Safe Streets Committee chairperson Paul Palinski, Mr. Wilber said he
and a traffic engineer spent several hours observing traffic crossing the Williams
Convenience property in order to travel between North Bliss and Mountain View Drive.
As a result of those observations, Mr. Wilber said, the traffic engineer has devised a
plan to control traffic flow in that area.

I believe the plan as described by Mr. Wilber will help us achieve the traffic calming
goals of the Mountain View Transportation Improvements Design Study Report, January
1999.

THE 1999 TRANSPORTATION STUDY GOALS

Among the stated goals is the creation of Defensible Space: When streets are blocked
off, random pass-through traffic is reduced. Neighborhood awareness of non-resident
vehicles increases, and neighborhood security increases.

Enhance d-police.protection: Closing streets limits escape routes, and police are better

able to apprehiend criminals.

The 1999 Transportation Study identified the following benefits to the closure of North

Bliss and other Mountain View streets:

° Congentrate:ingress and egress:fraffic to designated signalized intersections.

THE PRESENT SITUATION

Because we live here we know what it feels like to have: 905 automobiles (many
travelling too fast), taxicabs, delivery trucks, and other vehicles using our residential
street every day. North Bliss traffic is still higher than all but one of the street
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sections counted in 1997. Traffic counts before and after construction of the street o447
closure on North Bliss indicate a traffic reduction of only 20%. North Bliss traffic flows
freely through and around the Williams Convenience store, bypassing the road closure.

° We have not yet physically delineated our street from the Mountain View Drive
commercial area.

® We have not yet concentrated traffic to signalized intersections.
A POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Based on our short conversation wjth Mr. Wilber, his department is considering a
solution based on the following two elements:

A barrier will be erected at the east entrance to the intersection of the two
alleys behind the Williams Convenience store (location X1 on photo).

Williams will close off the northwest entrance to their parking lot (location X2).

With no-vehicular access to Williams or Mountain View drive, non-resident traffic will
have less incentive to use North Bliss or the alleys behind Williams.

WORK TO BE DONE

| believe that we may get it right this time. Two concerns, however, are: 1.) It now
becomes more impartant than ever to insure that vehicles cannot cross the “Captain’s
Cache” property to gain access to Mountain View Drive. 2.) Future owners of the
Williams property may reopen their driveway. In both cases, the Municipality mustbe:
prepared to install fencing where necessary: to maintain traffic cdntrbl*’integﬁty;ig ‘

The Safe Streets Committee of the Mountain View Community Council will address
these and other community traffic concerns at bi-weekly Thursday meetings, beginning
on 20 January 2003, at La Casita restaurant on Mountain View Drive, at 7PM. Please
bring your questions or concerns, or call me directly.

Jim Lavery 432 North Bliss

Cc: Todd Johnson & Mionne Ritter

John Wiss 340 North Bliss 416 North Bliss

Jack & Nina Zayon 401 North Bliss Kim & Joe Hedstrom425 North Bliss

Bernice Blue 402 North Bliss Josh Abbasi 433 North Bliss

Dave Rosco 409 North Bliss Margaret A. Ray 440 North Bliss

Robert Wilkins & Jennie Beck Randy Smith President, MVCC
409 North Bliss Paul Palinski Chairman, Safe

Phil Waters 410.North Bliss Streets Committee, MVCC

Lance Wilber Director, Traffic Department, Municipality of Anchorage

Kim Carpenter Traffic Department, Municipality of Anchorage

Lee Coop Traffic Department, Municipality of Anchorage
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Bliss Williams Convenience Pine

905 vehicles a day travel North Bliss Street and use the east-west alley to
gain access to the Williams convenience station. The Williams parking lot
shunts vehicles around the traffic barrier at the south end of North Bliss
Street. Additional traffic uses the north-south alley between North Bliss and
Pine. X1 and X2 mark proposed traffic barriers.
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“Municipality of Anchorage

P. 0. Box 196650 ;
Anchorage, Alaska 99519- 6650 i b e
(907) 343-7943 ' ‘ R FIRSTIE

209501 §000.50°

-k 0000368435N0OV. 18..2019
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00502225000 RECE:iVER
BLUE BERNICE = o n
402 N BLISS STREET : ~ DEC 03 2019

ANCHORAGE, AK, 99508-1809
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

. NOT!CE OF: D5.,“£3LIC HEARING: Wednesday, January 8, 2020

The Municipality of Anchorage Urban' Design Commission will consider the followmg

CASE: 2019-0162 %E'E:“ca:i-.i 3.5 :g :: Tid ull}llnixilIzh]rsi1“:[11:;;;[1:];]:;;}”iiﬁﬁ;ﬂhu.-In‘.rjh
e "D:T!TIAMED T e ‘vund) 1 \enner'-Persanau~Represen;m;vc For The ESlaLE': Of‘uanuﬂ r\em‘:er e S s o
REQUEST: Request for Design Variance from AMC Title 21 ‘Sections 21 05.040C 2.bii.’and'21.05.040C.2.b.iii. to allow

a Community Center-on an unders:zed lot and to allow lngress/egress from other than a collector street.

TOTAL AREA: 0.29 acres :

SITE ADDRESS: N/A

LOCATION: Generally located west of North Pine Street, south of T hompson Avenue, east of North Biiss Street and
' north of Mountam View Drive :

CURRENT ZONE:  R-3 Mixed Residential District

COM COUNCIL(S): Mountain View, Russian Jack

LEGAL DESCR: Fairview: Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 6A (Plat 67-119)

The Urban Design Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6: 30PM, Wednesday, January 8, 2020 in the Loussac Library Assem
Chambers 3600 Denali Street, Anchorage, Alaska.

The zoning ordinance requires that you be sentnotice because your property, residence, or business is within the vicinity of the petition area. This will be‘the:only
publxc hearing before the commission regarding this case and you are invited to attend and. present testimony, if you so desire.

If you would like to comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience. Mailing Address: Municipality of Anchorage, Planning Depanment P.O.
Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed online at

http:/Awww.muni.org/CityViewPortal. Written comments on public hearing cases will be accepted up until 1:00 p.m. on the last business day before the meetmg
date. After that time, anyone wishing to submit comments must attend the meeting to testify at the public heanng B

Name: % e /E_,\S;‘Cx; f i\\—"-‘k\

Address: LoD p), 6\1’53
Arsch aige A 25505

e i

Comments:

T wsr— Lige d i T Vo :wac::,.lc{?o a A—oﬁkﬁ" uu%-(—
Yo Seo A d@.‘v\muwt‘(a ceaker Ths elase 7O oy, home. 7= wosi b
PreCoce »n po[ica_ Su b 50547’10/0 7‘70—.1& I’V\L/ Vete 1S CNO)
Lo NS Pies DDJA/{
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~Municipality of Anchorage

P. O. Box 196650

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 - B e el
(907) 343-7943 ; : L FIRST S

00502215000 e PP
ROSCOE DAV!DA&CAROLJ gizgj{g,_, EiVim
409 N BLISS STREET = i ~

e ~ ANCHORAGE, AK, 99508- 1808 e DEC 9 9 2019

PLANNING DEPART MENT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Wednesday, January 8, 2020

The Mumc:pallty of Anchorage Urban Design Commussnon will consider the followmg

...........

CASE: 2019 0162 """“:‘-«’m»‘iwgw o _....3; - ];ufisuilli:n[?lh’ln;hq ”N]:11h”inj}]]:]mtlj]n,!i:”

DITIETIN Il':l")

e PERRONER G |uy m:. T u—;.,, : Represemauve For The Estate OF ‘Darreil’ Renner
REQUEST: Request for.Des Vanance from AMC Title 21 Sections 21.05.040C.2.b.ii. and 21.05.040C.2.b.iii. to allow

, a Commumty Center on an undersized !ot and to allow ingress/egress from other than a collector street.
TOTAL AREA: 0.29 acres
SITE ADDRESS: N/A
LOCATION: Generally located west of North Pine Street, south of Thompson Avenue east of North Bliss Street and
north of Mountain View Drive ,
CURRENT ZONE:  R-3 Mixed Residential District
COM COUNCIL(S): Mountain View, Russian Jack
LEGAL DESCR: Fairview Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 8A (Plat 67-119)

The Urban Design Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Wednesday, January 8
Chambers, 3600 Denali Street, Anchorage, Alaska. : ' g

n fhéioussac Library Assembly

The zoning ordinance requires that you be sent notice because your properly, residence, or:business is within thewvicin the petmon area. This will be the only
public hearing before the commission regarding this case and you are invited to attend and present testimony; ifyou so desire

If you would like to comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience. Mailing: Address Municipality of Anchorage, Planning Department, P 0
Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99518-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed online at

http:/fwww.muni.org/CityViewPortal. Written comments on public hearing cases will be accepted up until 1:00 p.m. on the last business day before the meetmg
date. Afier that time, anyone wishing to submit comments must attend the meeting to tesufy at the public heanng

Name: /9/1’(/’0 KOSC/@E—

Address: 40 C? /U, B/ms A@’/‘zzfz.
Comments: mpm\)/mr vz THE Lfcc BLK m" /\J Hlss ST
/S _SucH A BAYD LREA ¢IE 4497 905 CakS .
/7/%5/ USEINC— ARE S/QLJ:T’ I7 AT Li<E Liupv
V4 A L IALL - MART Mu/emmr LOT THAT IS LJH)J
LOE MAD 177 L OSEN \7 THE %%ﬁ/&g 10 |AC |

L ALSS speive Up. "‘“ﬁLF ALLy wiee /V%KC THE
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MUK_CIPALITY OF ANCHO..AGE AN

)
Traffic Department &
IR

AFFIC

DEFPARIME

MEMORANDUM

. D Ly F e e
DATE: Revised December 24, 2019 e miVED

TO: Current Planning Division Supervisor. DEC 26 2019
Planning Department
PLANMING DEDARTMENT

THRU: Kristen A. Langley, Traffic Safety Section Supervisor,
Traffic Department

FROM: Randy Ribble, Assistant Traffic Engineer

SUBJECT: 2019-0162 Request for Design Variance from AMC 21.05.040.2.b.ii and
21.05.040.2.b.iii. Community Center on an undersized lot. And to allow in-
gress and egress from other than collector street.

The proposed parcel location for this proposed use is Fairview Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 6A. This parcel
is Zone R-3 and has primary frontage to east on North Pine St, and undeveloped alley to the south and a
developed alley to the west. North Pine has 30 feet of dedicated right of way on the west and remaining
constructed road is with military reservation land for the existing park to the west. The 20-foot alley to the
west that connects the alley to south with Thompson Ave to the north has been paved and is maintained
by Municipal Street maintenance. The alley along the south is partially developed and maintained by the
Municipality. It currently has jersey barriers installed just east of the north west alley to limit bypass or cut
through traffic with this section of Mountain View Community. The east section of this alley is not cur-
rently developed to municipal standards. North Pine Street has existing pedestrian sidewalk along the
west side of Row that connects to Thompson Avenue to the North and Mountain View Drive to the
South. There is an existing Municipal transit stop located along the Mountain View Drive in front of the
existing Holiday Convenience store and Station. Access to North Bliss Street from Mountain View drive
is restricted to Pedestrian access only.

Variance for development on undersize lot.

The Traffic Department has no objection to the requested variance for lot size. Review of revised site
plan dated December 23, 2019 indicates primary parking along the south property frontage utilizing the
currently undeveloped alley. The revised site plan also limits the amount of parking utilizing the alley to
west {o low turnover employee and bicycle parking spaces.

Variance to allow ingress/egress from other than collector street.

The Traffic has no objection to this variance base on the additional information provided in the proposed
site plan dated December 23, 2019. This parcel is located less than 200 feet from Mountain View Drive
which is classified as collector roadway at this location. The Municipal Traffic Engineer did attend a
meeting with planning to discuss this project. Stephanie stated that she may be supportive of a variance
for the propose use with access to the parcel coming from the developed North Pine Street right of way
and, potentially, the eastern section of the south alley. his access would minimize the potential traffic
impacts within the residential sections of the neighborhood as vehicles would be primarily be coming
from Mountain View Drive to the site and right back out to Mountain View Drive (classified as a collec-
for). The current site plan, as revised, meets that condition.




The revised plan maximizes parking along the south alley way but appears not to provide the minimum
number of required parking per AMC Title 21. The site plan identifies some potential parking reductions
that this parcel may be granted per Title 21. Applicant shall resolve the issue with the required parking
as part of the administrative site plan review and Title 23 permit applications.

The eastern section of the alley is currently not developed to municipal standards. This portion of the

alley wili need to be brought up to current standards to support proposed off-street parking along south
property frontage.

2019-0162.docx
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

Anchorage Health Department

December 10, 2019

To: Planning Department, Current Planning Division

Thru: [ }{ Christy Lawton, Public Health Division Manager
C\%zrcy Harris, Environmental Health Program Manager

From: < Janine Nesheim, Environmental Sanitarian 1l

Comments Regarding CUP 2019-0162

Date:

Subject:

Anchotrage
Health
Department

s i
Yame Fam”

£ N foe Sd w8 F

DEC 10 2019

No Comment.
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MUP _CIPALITY OF ANCHO. AGE

Traffic Department

i
)

TRAFFIC

MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 3, 2019 RECENED
TO: Current Planning Division Supervisor. DEC 10 2019

Planning Department
THRU: Kristen A. Langley, Traffic Safety Section Supervisor, PLANMING DEPARTMENT
Traffic Department

FROM: Randy Ribble, Assistant Traffic Engineer

SUBJECT: 2019-0162 Request for Design Variance from AMC 21.05.040.2.b.ii and
21.05.040.2.b.iii. Community Center on an undersized lot. And to allow in-
gress and egress from other than collector street.

The proposed parcel location for this proposed use is Fairview Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 6A. This parcel
is Zone R-3 and has primary frontage to east on North Pine St, and undeveloped alley to the south and a
developed alley to the west. North Pine has 30 feet of dedicated right of way on the west and remaining
constructed road is with military reservation land for the existing park to the west. The 20-foot alley to the
west that connects the alley to south with Thompson Ave to the north has been paved and is maintained
by Municipal Street maintenance. The alley along the south is partially developed and maintained by the
Municipality. It currently has jersey barriers installed just east of the north west alley to limit bypass or cut
through traffic with this section of Mountain View Community. The east section of this alley is not cur-
rently developed to municipal standards. North Pine Street has existing pedestrian sidewalk along the
west side of Row that connects to Thompson Avenue to the North and Mountain View Drive to the
South. There is an existing Municipal transit stop located along the Mountain View Drive in front of the
existing Holiday Convenience store and Station. Access to North Bliss Street from Mountain View drive
is restricted to Pedestrian access only.

Variance for development on undersize lot.

The Traffic Department recommends denial of this variance at this time base on the proposed site plan
for this development. The site plan shows on site parking being located along the entire frontage of the
existing alleys to the south and west instead of providing primary access from North Pine street. This
site is approximately 1200 feet less than required minimum size and that space could be used to provide
onsite parking and maneuvering. The site plan seems to be developed to maximize required landscaping
and building square footage while utilize existing 20-foot alleys to provide turning and maneuvering for
all required parking. The department is not supportive of the proposed 8 off-street parking utilizing the
alley to the west. Parking in this location will increase number of non-residential trips within the existing
residential neighborhood utilizing undersize alleys in lieu of fully developed rights of way.

Variance to allow ingress/egress from other than collector street.

The Traffic recommends denial of this variance at this time base on the information provided in applica-
tion and proposed site plan. The narrative in response to meeting the standards for a variance indicates
. that there was a meeting with traffic department and that the department is supportive of this variance.
The Municipal Traffic Engineer did attend a meeting with planning to discuss this project. Stephanie
stated that she may be supportive of a variance for the propose use with access to the parcel coming
from the developed North Pine Street right of way and, potentially, the eastern section of the south alley.




This access would minimize the potential traffic impacts within the residential sections of the neighbor-
hood as vehicles would be primarily be coming from Mountain View Drive to the site and right back out
to Mountain View Drive (classified as an arterial). However, the current site plan, as provided, does not
meet that condition.

The eastern section of the alley is currently not developed to municipal standards. This portion of the
alley will need to be brought up to current standards to support proposed off-street parking along south
property frontage. The proposed location of the refuse dumpster requirement for curb end islands and
accessible parking spaces will be re-valuate at time of building permit. Petitioner may want to verify with
solid waste service provider that dumpster can be serviced as currently shown.

2019-0162.docx
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Municipality of Anchorage
Project Management and Engineering

MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 5, 2019 TR Tor
Al N G O -
TO: Dave Whitfield DEC 05 2019

FROM: Steven E“i% % PLAMMING UPARTMENT

SUBJECT: Comments from Watershed Management Services

Watershed Management Services (WMS) has the following comments for the January 8, 2020
Urban Design Commission meeting.

2019-0162 Request for a design variance to allow a community center on an undersized lot
and to allow ingress/egress from other than a collector street. WMS has no comment.
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NOV 27 2019
DATE:  November 27, 2019 T
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO: Dave Whitfield, Planning Manager, Planning Section, Planning Division

FROM: Paul Hatcher, Engineering Technician lll, Planning Section, AWWU

RE: Zoning Case Comments
Hearing date: January 8, 2020
Agency Comments due: December 11, 2019

AWWU has reviewed the materials and has the following comments.

2019-0162 FAIRVIEW BLK 1 LT 6A, Request for Design Variance from AMC Title 21
Section 21.05.040.2.b.ii and 21.05.040.2.b.iii to allow a Community Center on
an undersized lot and to allow ingress/egress from other than a collector

street, Grid SW1136
1. AWWU water and sanitary sewer are available to this parcel.

2. AWWU has no objection to this variance.

If you have any questions pertaining to public water or sewer, please call 564-2721 or
send an e-mail to paul.hatcher@awwu.biz

Anchorage Water & Wastewater Utility /




November 26, 2019

'ALASK

THE STATE Department of Transportation and

‘ Public Facilities
Prugram Development and Statewide Planning
GOVERNOR MICHAEL L. DUNLEAVY Anchorage Field Office

4111 avialion avenus

NOV 26 2019

PLAMNMING DERPARTMENT

David Whitfield, Senior Planner

MOA, Community Development Department
Planning Division

P.O. Box 196650

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650

RE: MOA Zoning Review

Dear Mr. Whitfield:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF), Central Region Zoning and
Platting Review Committee has no comments on the following zoning cases:

e 2019-0160: 2800 East Dowling Road
° Fairview Subdivision, Block 1, Lot 6A
e 2020-0004: 2800 Last Dowling Road
2020-0005: 9650 Brien Street
s 2020-0007: Multiple Amendments to AMC Title 21
o 2020-0008: Amendment to AMC Title 21, Section 21.05.070D.13B
Sincerely,

Ce:

JAanies Starzec
AMATS Transportation Planner

Tucker Hurn, Right of Way Agent, Right of Way, DOT&PF

Scott Thomas, P.E., Regional Traffic Engineer, Traffic Safety and Utilities, DOT&PF
Jim Amundsen, P.E., Highway Design Group Chief, DOT&PF

Paul Janke, P.E., Regional Hydrologist, Hydrology DOT&PF

P ST oY 1 o Pl S N yaener . x " M TP TTT P pes T
Kooy dAlaska Moving ifpough seorvice and infrasirncrae.
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UNIGIPALITY OF ANCHURAGE

Development Services Departmen )
Fax; 907 249-7868

Addressing email: addressing@muni.org

Mayor Ethan Berkowitz

Case 2019-0162, Design Variance, Community Center
LAMMING DEPARTMENT
a. Access to nearest street: PLAMMINGT ™
i. Ifalley access is allowed and there is no visible front door to the nearest named street properly
addressing the building could be confusing.
ii. If variance is allowed the developer will be required to post 12" size address number or larger depending

on Fire Review.

Karleen Wilson
Addressing Official
907-343-8168
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
Development Services Department
Right of Way Section
Phone: (907) 343-8240 Fax: (907) 343-8250

DATE: November 24, 2019

TO: Planning Department, Current Planning Division NOV 2 2 2019
THRU: Jack L. Frost, Jr., Right of Way Supervisor PLANMING DEPARTMEMT
FROM: Frank Kelly, Acting Plan Reviewer

SUBJ: Comments on Urban Design Commission, Public Hearings for January 8, 2020.

Right of Way Section has reviewed the following case due December 11, 2019.

2019-0162  Fairview Subdivision, Block 1 Lot 6A of Plat 67-119, grid SW1136.
(Request for Design Variance from AMC Title 21 Sections 21.05.040.2.b.ii and
21.05.040.2.b.iii to allow development of and access to proposed Community
Center)
Right of Way Section has no comments at this time.
Review time 30 minutes.
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

CASE NUMBER: ‘L014-01UZ

1, V) Aoy~ H’i I \ . hereby certify that I have posted a Notice as
prescribed by Anchorage Municipal Code 21.03.020H.5. on the pro that ] have petitioned for
which is at least 21

AN . The notice was posted on
days prior to the public hearing on this petition. I acknowledge/this Notice(s) must be posted in

plain sight and displayed until all public hearings have been completed.

[Z day of P@O 2049.

(oo /é /

Signatyré i /

Affirmed and signed this

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract or Lot: UZ Lﬂ&

- Block: \

subdivision: _ TATViOW






